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Quincy/W Rev 1.00
Lotus Development Corp.

*

*

*

Copyright 1990,

Abnormal Termination Report

*

*

*

R I R AR i b b S db i b b b b b A A A b b b b b b b S A IR b b b b S AR dh S b b b

**x*x** An Exception 000Dh has occurred

Registers:

AX

BX

CX DX ST

DI

CS

IP

* kK Kk kK

SS

SP

BP DS ES

42B7 0026 42B7 0000 2C84 01F4 3C7F 273B 42B7 DB50 DB5C 3B87 42B7

Top of Stack:

42B7 :

Date:

DOS Ver:
Windows3 Info

DB50

6.20

42B7 003F 01F4 DBCE

01/23/95 Time:
DPMI Ver:
(hTask:08E7)

18:56.48

Notes Build: Release 3.2

Exception error code:4294

00.90

| September 2,

27FD 3A07 DBCE 31B2 |.B?...... el 1

Windows3 Ver:
(Flags:0000.0C29)

199

4

03.10 CPU Type: 80486
(PDB:08DF) (Mode: P)

Trace-back information format is as follows:

Called from CS:IP,

SS:BP XXXX XXXX

SS:BP+16

Where:
aaaa
dddd
XXXX

XXXX XXXX

hMod:aaaa,

1yl
1yl

(dddd:IP in filename)

= Windows Module Handle for this code segment
= Code Segment value in Link Map
= Word from stack displayed as High|Low

(Same as CodeView DW command)
= ASCII representation

Stopped at

42B7:

42B7

42B7

42B7

42B7

Called

42B7 :
42B7:

DB5C

:DB6C
42B7:

DB7C

:DB8C
42B7 :

DB9C

:DBAC
42B7 :

DBBC

:DBCC

from
DBCE
DBDE

3CT7F:273B,
DBCE 31B2
003F 01F4
39A7 0000
B317 AFB3
0147 2517
0000 DBDO
250F 81A3
003F DC2C

3A07:31B2,
DC2C 3C13
27DC 3A07

hMod:

3A07
20F0
0000
DBA2
08E7
9A96
0000
3C13

hMod:

05E7
08CF

3CBF,
20F0
42B7
20F0
A816
DBAE
012F
00FO0
05E7

08F7,
0000
0000

(0008:

2C84
003F
0311
05E7
DBAE
250F
0000
0000

(000A:

0000
0000

273B
0026
01F4
4754
0009
0201
000E
24FF
0000

31B2
20F0
08CF

in P:

4297
DBCE
42B7
0008
08E7
2517
0000
20F0

in P:

0311
0000

\WPC20\SHWINB20.DLL)

42B7 |...1.:. .,&..B.B]
330A |?2.... .B?...... 3
0185 ].9..... ..TJ.B..
0147 | eveiennnnennn. G.
2517 G .e% ... % |
OAl1A |...... /o % 5.
0lF4 |.%...eun.... S.o...
0311 2., ..<euun.on. \

\WPWIN6O\WPWINGO.EXE)
2C84 |, ..<....... .
0000 |.'". oo \



42B7:DBEE 42B7 3DB8
42B7:DBFE 0020 0001
42B7:DCOE 0202 6B7B
42B7:DC1E 0001 0000
Called from 05E7:3C13,
C:\WINDOWS\SYSTEM\USER.
42B7:DC2C DD56 1D9F
42B7:DC3C 0000 1406
42B7:DC4C 42B7 0000
42B7:DC5C 0937 DC70
42B7:DC6C FFFC 25F7
42B7:DC7C DC8A DC88
42B7:DC8C 1FE5 35F9
42B7:DCO9C 00DF B2CO
42B7:DCAC 0000 B1CO
42B7:DCBC 0E30 3B4D
42B7:DCCC  012F 0107
42B7:DCDC 0107 3A3F
42B7:DCEC 0180 0107
42B7:DCFC 3A3E DDOE
42B7:DD0OC 3E06 0286
42B7:DD1C DD44 0000
42B7:DD2C 41A6 0436
42B7:DD3C 0000 0084
42B7:DD4C 0000 0102
Called from 3A3F:1D9F,
42B7:DD56 DD62 0016
Called from 3A3F:0016,
42B7:DD62 DD74 6A21
42B7:DD72 42B7 DD9D
Called from 092F:6A21,
42B7:DD74 DDSD 00C8
42B7:DD84 0018 4067
42B7:DD9%94 614C 6576
Called from 092F:00C8,
End of stack
End of Qnc/W Report

AKX A KA KR AR AR AR AR AR A KRR AR AR AR AR A A AR Ad A h A dA A kA XAk A Xk Kk kK

00D6
C039
0202
0000

hMod:

EXE)

3A3F
DD57
0000
29D3
DC7A
0000
35F9
0107
0005
0000
3B4D
3A3E
DCDA
0423
DD1E
0000
000D
0000
3CC6

hMod
3A3F

hMod
092F
oocs

hMod
092F
DD90
0000

hMod

3DCA
6B7B
0000
A441

05EF,

42B6
01F4
0000
29E7
22E4
000cC
012F
F300
DCCS8
0054
0054
DD44
08B3
095F
7628
27DC
0064
01F8
0003

:08F7,
0081

:08F7,
0001
092F

:08F7,
0002
42B7
42B7

:08F7,

04D1
0202
0002
0219

(0001:

0000
00D6
0000
25F7
0100
0000
0212
DCB2
4589
0000
08F7
095F
0000
0003
012F
3A07
0000
0000
0032

(0003:

08DF

(0003:

0081
0002

(0002:

DD84
0000
0000

(0002:

* Quincy/W Rev 1.00

* Copyright 1990,

Lotus Development Corp.

* Abnormal Termination Report
R e I b b b b i b S e b b Ib b b b b I i b b b b b I b b b b b b I I b ab b b b b b b db S b e

FAAAA An Exception 000Dh has occurred

Registers:

3A27
027F
0000
0263

3C13

0001
DC2A
0000
00DF
0000
0104
0000
209B
0107
08F7
DCFE
0147
0107
0005
0286
0000
0F62
0114
DD62

1D9F
DD74

0016
08DF
DD84

6A21
42B7
0000
0000

00cs

* Kk Kk kX

2D40
0000
2C84
0006

in

0000
1AFA
DC72
0000
0000
0097
2017
0107
0000
DCD6
0710
0000
0002
0212
0100
0008
42B7
0000
001le

in P:
DD74

in P:
0000
42B7

in P:
01F8
502F
DDAl

in P

*

*

*

0101 | ..
6C8E | ...09.
0026 |

DD56 |

0000
3A3F ... .W..... oo
0000 |.Bevuiuunon... r...|
0000
B2CO |...%z.
222D | eei i ="
0202 |...5.
0000 |
450B |
13E2
095F
0135 [|..72:
3A3F |
0286 H
0000 |.>....
42B6
0084 |.
0003 |
3A3F |

\WPWING6O\WPWINGO .EXE)
42B6 |t.!3/
01F8 |.B..../

\WPWIN6O\WPWING6O.EXE)
4067 |..../
6175 |..g@...B....
DDAC |Lave...B........ \

\WPWING6O\WPWINGO.EXE)



AX BX CX DX ST DI CS IP SS SP BP DS ES
08E7 0026 3A27 0000 2CAQ0 01F4 3967 273B 3A27 DB50 DB5C 469F 3A27

Top of Stack:
3A27:DB50 3A27 O003F 01F4 DBCE 27FD 453F DBCE 31B2 |':?2...... '"?E. .01

Date: 01/24/95 Time: 19:09.40

DOS Ver: 6.20 DPMI Ver: 00.90 Windows3 Ver: 03.10 CPU Type: 80486
Windows3 Info (hTask:090F) (Flags:0000.0C29) (PDB:0907) (Mode: P)
Notes Build: Release 3.2 | September 2, 1994

Exception error code:08C4

Trace-back information format is as follows:

Called from CS:IP, hMod:aaaa, (dddd:IP in filename)

SS:BP XXXX XXXX oo | Yoo
SS:BP+16 XXXX XXXX ... |V...]|
Where:

aaaa = Windows Module Handle for this code segment
dddd = Code Segment value in Link Map
xxxx = Word from stack displayed as High|Low
(Same as CodeView DW command)
y = ASCII representation

Stopped at 3967:273B, hMod:3947, (0008:273B in P:\WPC20\SHWINB20.DLL)

3A27:DB5C DBCE 31B2 453F 20F0 2CA0 0026 08C7 3A27 |...1?E. .,&...":|
3A27:DB6C  003F 01F4 20F0 3A27 003F O01F4 DBCE 330A [?.... ":?2...... 3
3A27:DB7C 4357 0000 0000 20FO0 0311 4A5C 3A27 0185 [WC..... LA\
3A27:DB8C B317 AFB3 DBAZ A81l6 05E7 0009 0008 0147 |...vieevnininn.. G. |
3A27:DB9C 0147 2517 090F DBAE DBAE 0201 090F 2517 [G..%v.euetinnnn. % |
3A27:DBAC 0000 DBDO 9A96 012F 250F OO0OE 2517 9A1A |...... VAR T
3A27:DBBC 250F 81A3 0000 OOFO 0000 24FF 0000 O1F4 |.%......... S....

\

3A27:DBCC 003F DC2C 3C13 05E7 0000 0000 20F0 0311 [2.,..<.......

Called from 453F:31B2, hMod:091F, (000A:31B2 in P:\WPWIN6O\WPWINGO.EXE)

3A27:DBCE DC2C 3C13 05E7 0000 0000 20F0 0311 2CAOQ |,..<....... .
3A27:DBDE 27DC 453F 08F7 0000 0000 08F7 0000 0000 |.'"?E....couvue.n. \
3A27:DBEE 3A27 3DB8 00D6 3DCA 04D1 4797 588C 0101 |':.=...=...G.X..]|
3A27:DBFE 0020 0001 C039 6139 022B 0088 OO01lF 624C | ...9.9%a+..... Lb|
3A27:DCOE 022B 6139 022B 0000 0000 0000 2CAO0 OOAO0 [+.%t........ PR
3A27:DC1E 0002 00D7 01B4 130E 0232 00D7 01B4 DD56 |........ 2..... V.|

Called from 05E7:3C13, hMod:05EF, (0001:3Cl13 in
C:\WINDOWS\SYSTEM\USER.EXE)
3A27:DC2C DD56 1DI9F 476F 3A26 0000 0001 0000 0000 |V...0G&: .. ... ... \
3A27:DC3C 0000 1406 DD57 01F4 00D6 DC2A 1AFA 476F |....W..... *...0G|
3A27:DC4C 3A27 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 DC72 0000 [|':...ooonn.. r...|



3A27:DC5C 0987 DC70 29D3 29E7 586F OODF 0000 0000 |..p..).)oX...... \
3A27:DC6C FFFC 586F DCT7A 22E4 0100 0000 0000 E720 |..oXz.."...... .
3A27:DC7C DC8A DC88 0000 000C 0000 0104 O08F 222D | v vnnnnnn ="

3A27:DC8C 1FE5 35F9 35F9 012F 0212 0000 2017 0202 | 5.5/...... .

3A27:DCO9C O0ODF E720 0107 F300 DCB2 209B 0107 0000 [.. ........ e

3A27:DCAC 0000 BB20 0005 DCC8 4589 0107 0000 450B |.. ...... E..... E|

3A27:DCBC 0E30 3B4D 0000 0054 0000 O91F DCD6 13E2 |O.M;..T......... |

3A27:DCCC 012F 0107 3B4D 0054 091F DCFE 0710 O09AF |/...M;T......... \
|

3A27:DCDC 0107 476F 476E DD44 09AF 0147 0000 0135 .
3A27:DCEC 0180 0107 DCDA 08B3 0000 0107 0002 476F |...vvievnn.. oG

3A27:DCFC 476E DDOE 0423 09AF 0003 0005 0212 0286 |nG..#........... \
3A27:DDOC 3E06 0286 DD1E 7628 012F 0286 0100 0000 [|.>....(v/..c.... \
3A27:DD1C DD44 0000 0000 27DC 453F 0000 0008 3A26 |D...... "?2E. L &0

3A27:DD2C 4F0OE 0436 000D 0064 0000 OF62 3A27 0084 |.06...d...b.":..]|
3A27:DD3C 0000 0084 0000 O1F8 0000 0114 0000 0003 |.eeuwieeiininnnn. \
3A27:DD4C 0000 0102 4806 0003 0032 DD62 0016 476F |[..... H..2.b...0G|

Called from 476F:1D9F, hMod:091F, (0003:1D9F in P:\WPWIN6O\WPWING6O.EXE)
3A27:DD56 DD62 0016 476F 0081 0907 DD74 DD74 6A21 |b...oG....t.t.!Jj]

Called from 476F:0016, hMod:091F, (0003:0016 in P:\WPWIN6O\WPWING6O.EXE)
3A27:DD62 DD74 6A21 097F 0001 0081 0907 0000 3226 |t.!F.eeeeon... &z
3A27:DD72 3A27 DDSD 00C8 097F 0002 DD84 3A27 01F8 |'":u.eeeee.o.. Yol

Called from 097F:6A21, hMod:091F, (0002:6A21 in P:\WPWING6O\WPWING6O.EXE)
3A27:DD74 DD9D 00C8 097F 0002 DD84 3A27 01F8 586F |...eveen... 'L L.0X]|
3A27:DD84 0018 586F DD90 3A27 0000 0000 502F 6175 |..0X..':..../Pual
3A27:DD9%4 614C 6576 0000 3A27 0000 0000 DDAl DDAC |Lave..':........ \

Called from 097F:00C8, hMod:091F, (0002:00C8 in P:\WPWING6O\WPWING6O.EXE)

End of stack

End of Qnc/W Report

R Rt I dh i Sh i Sb b Ib I db b db b db I 2b b 2b S b b 2b b db b db b b b 2b S db b Jh S 2b S b I Jb S 2b a4

* Quincy/W Rev 1.00 *
* Copyright 1990, Lotus Development Corp. *
* Abnormal Termination Report *

KK A KA KR AR AR AR AR AR AR A AR AR AR AR AR AR AR AR AR AR A A A Xk Xk

***** An Exception 000Dh has occurred ****x*
Registers:

AX BX CX DX ST DI CS IP SS SP BP DS ES
4267 0026 4267 0000 2D34 01F4 3C7F 273B 4267 DB50 DB5C 3B87 4267

Top of Stack:
4267:DB50 4267 003F 01F4 DBCE 27FD 3A07 DBCE 31B2 |gB?...... YLl 1

Date: 02/07/95 Time: 17:39.25
DOS Ver: 6.20 DPMI Ver: 00.90 Windows3 Ver: 03.10 CPU Type: 80486
Windows3 Info (hTask:0937) (Flags:0000.0C29) (PDB:092F) (Mode: P)



Notes Build: Release 3.2

Exception error code:4244

| September 2,

1994

Trace-back information format is as follows:

Called from CS:IP, hMod:aaaa,

SS:BP
SS:BP

Where:
aaaa
dddd
XXXX

Stopped
4267:
4267 :
4267:
4267 :
4267:
4267 :
4267:
4267:

Called
4267:
4267
4267:
4267
4267:
4267

Called

C:\WINDOWS\SYSTEM\USER.

4267:
4267 :
4267
4267 :
4267 :
4267 :
4267 :
4267 :
4267 :
4267 :
4267 :
4267 :
4267 :

+16

XXXX XXXX
XXXX XXXX

ly...|
ly...|

(dddd:IP in filename)

= Windows Module Handle for this code segment
= Code Segment value in Link Map
= Word from stack displayed as High|Low

(Same as CodeView DW command)
= ASCII representation

at
DB5C
DB6C
DB7C
DB8C
DB9C
DBAC
DBBC
DBCC

from
DBCE
DBDE
DBEE
DBFE
DCOE
DC1E

3CT7F:273B,

DBCE
003F
39A7
B317
0147
0000
250F
003F

31B2
01F4
0000
AFB3
2517
DBDO
81A3
DC2C

3A07:31B2,

DC2C
27DC
4267
004cC
0150
012cC

3C13
3A07
3DB8
0001
D4D1
0000

from 05E7:3C13,

DC2C
DC3C

:DC4C

DC5C
DC6C
DC7C
DC8C
DC9C
DCAC
DCBC
DCCC
DCDC
DCEC

DD56
0000
4267
DC70
6000
DC8A
1FES
00DF
0000
O0E30
012F
0107
0180

1D9F
1406
0212
8001
80A1
DC88
35F9
B1EO
AT7AQ
3B4D
0107
3A3F
0107

hMod:

3A07
20F0
0000
DBA2
0937
9A96
0000
3C13

hMod:

05E7
091F
00D6
C026
0150
30BF

hMod:

EXE)

3A3F
DD57
0000
B9A0
3DE7
0000
35F9
0107
0005
0000
3B4D
3A3E
DCDA

3CBF,
20F0
4267
20F0
A816
DBAE
012F
00F0
05E7

0947,
0000
0000
3DCA
D4D1
0000
821D

05EF,

4266
01F4
0000
0000
3AEQ
000cC
012F
F300
DCC8
0054
0054
DD44
08B3

(0008:

2D34
003F
0311
05E7
DBAE
250F
0000
0000

(000A:

0000
0000
04D1
0150
0001
01CB

(0001:

0000
00D6
BOAO
FFEFF
0100
0000
0213
DCB2
4589
0000
0947
09AF
0000

273B
0026
01F4
4AF4
0009
0201
000E
24FF
0000

31B2
20F0
091F
3A27
0043
0000
0055

3C13

0001
DC2A
0000
0000
0000
0104
0000
209B
0107
0947
DCFE
0147
0107

in P:
4247
DBCE
4267
0008
0937
2517
0000
20F0

in P:
0311
0000
5634
0072
0000
00B4

in

0000
1AFA
DCBC
AC20
0000
00A7
2017
0107
0000
DCD6
0710
0000
0002

\WPC20\SHWINB20.DLL)

4267 |...1.:. 4-&.GBgB|
330A |?.... gB?...... 3
0185 ].9..... ...JgB. .|
0147 | vveniinnnnn.. G.|
2517 |G..%7..u.... 7..%]
SAlA |...... VAR T
01F4 |.%..eunn... S.o.u..
0311 2., ..<euu..o.. \

\WPWIN6O\WPWINGO.EXE)

2D34 |, .S LA
0000 |." e tuuueuennnnn. \
0101 |gB.=...=..':4V..|

D5E3 |L...&...P.C.r...]|
0113 |P...Puvvviinn.. \
DD56 |,....0....U...V.|

0000 |V...?2:fB........ \
3A3F |....W..... 00?0
0000 |gB. e iennnn. |
0000 |Peeeveeeeenn. el
BIEO |. ...=.fciiuenn.. \
222D e ="
0202 |...5.5/...... .
0000 |...ovuunnn -
450B | .oeeienn.. E..... E|
1382 |0.M;..T

09AF |/...M;T.G...v.... \
0135 |..?2:>:D.. ..5.
BA3F | e iiiiii i 2



4267:DCFC 3A3E DDOE 0423 09AF 0003 0005 0212 0286 [|>:..#...ccvue.n. \
4267:DD0OC 3E06 0286 DD1E 7628 012F 0286 0100 0000 |.>....(v/..v.n.. \
4267:DD1C DD44 0000 0000 27DC 3A07 0000 0008 4266 |D...... ... B
4267:DD2C 4156 0436 000D 0064 0000 OF62 4267 0084 |VA6...d...b.gB..|
4267:DD3C 0000 0084 0000 O1F8 0000 0114 0000 0003 |.eueuwieeiiinnnnn. \
4267:DD4C 0000 0102 3CCe6 0003 0032 DD62 0016 3A3F |..... <..2.b...7:

Called from 3A3F:1D9F, hMod:0947, (0003:1D9F in P:\WPWIN6O\WPWINGO.EXE)
4267:DD56 DD62 0016 3A3F 0081 092F DD74 DD74 6A21 |b...?:../.t.t.!7]|

Called from 3A3F:0016, hMod:0947, (0003:0016 in P:\WPWING6O\WPWING6O.EXE)
4267:DD62 DD74 6A21 097F 0001 0081 092F 0000 4266 |t.!j...... /...fB]|
4267:DD72 4267 DD9D 00C8 097F 0002 DD84 4267 01F8 |gB.......... gB..|

Called from 097F:6A21, hMod:0947, (0002:6A21 in P:\WPWING6O\WPWINGO.EXE)
4267:DD74 DD9D 00C8 097F 0002 DD84 4267 01F8 4067 |..uvve..... gB..g@|
4267:DD84 0018 4067 DD90 4267 0000 0000 502F 6175 |..g@..gB..../Pual
4267:DD9%94 614C 6576 0000 4267 0000 0000 DDAl DDAC |Lave..gB........ \

Called from 097F:00C8, hMod:0947, (0002:00C8 in P:\WPWING6O\WPWING6O.EXE)

End of stack

End of Qnc/W Report

AR A KA KR AR AR AR AR AR AR A AR AR A A AR AR AR A A A Ak Ak kA kh*k

* Quincy/W Rev 1.00 *
* Copyright 1990, Lotus Development Corp. *
* Abnormal Termination Report *

KA AR AR AR A A AR A A A A A A AN AR A AR A AR A AR A R A A A A AR A A A AR AR A A Ak Kk

***** An Exception 000Dh has occurred ****x*
Registers:

AX BX CX DX ST DI Cs IP SS SP BP DS ES
4337 0026 4337 0000 2CCC 4000 3D2F 273B 4337 DB34 DB40 3C37 4337

Top of Stack:
4337:DB34 4337 003F 4000 DBB2 27FD 3AB7 DBB2 31B2 |7C?..Q@...".:...1]|

Date: 02/10/95 Time: 18:22.29

DOS Ver: 6.20 DPMI Ver: 00.90 Windows3 Ver: 03.10 CPU Type: 80486
Windows3 Info (hTask:0917) (Flags:0000.0C29) (PDB:090F) (Mode:P)
Notes Build: Release 3.2 | September 2, 1994

Exception error code:4314

Trace-back information format is as follows:

Called from CS:IP, hMod:aaaa, (dddd:IP in filename)



SS:BP

XXXX XXXX

ly...|
ly...|

= Windows Module Handle for this code segment

Code Segment value in Link Map

= Word from stack displayed as High|Low
(Same as CodeView DW command)

hMod:

3AB7
20F0
0000
DB86
0917
9A%6
0000
3C13

hMod:

05E7
08FF
08FF
DC2C

hMod:

EXE)
3AD7
57D4
0041
0000
010C

hMod:

3AEF
DD57
0000
29D3
DCT7A
0000
35F9
0107
0005
0000
3B4D
3AEE
DCDA
0423
DD1E
0000
000D

3D6F,
20F0
4337
20F0
AB16
DB92
012F
00FO0
05E7

0927,
0000
0000
25E4
04E4

05EF,

0000
0101
DD95
0113
DD56

0927,
4336
01F4
0000
29E7
22E4
000C
012F
F300
DCC8
0054
0054
DD44
08B3
098F
7628
27DC
0064

SS:BP+16 XXXX XXXX
Where:
aaaa
dddd =
XXXX
y = ASCII representation
Stopped at 3D2F:273B,
4337:DB40 DBB2 31B2
4337:DB50 003F 4000
4337:DB60 3A57 0000
4337:DB70 B317 AFB3
4337:DB80 0147 2517
4337:DB90 0000 DBB4
4337:DBA0 250F 81A3
4337 :DBBO 0O03F DBEG
Called from 3AB7:31B2,
4337:DBB2 DBE6 3C13
4337:DBC2 27DC 3AB7
4337:DBD2 174F 3ELB
4337:DBE2 0000 O8FF
Called from 05E7:3C13,
C:\WINDOWS\SYSTEM\USER.
4337:DBE6 DC2C 04E4
4337:DBF6 DC1A 4337
4337:DC06 O1lEE 0l1l6A
4337:DC1l6 0000 0000
4337:DC26 01F4 0104
Called from 3AD7:04E4,
4337:DC2C DD56 1D9F
4337:DC3C 0000 1406
4337:DC4C 4337 0000
4337:DC5C 0967 DC70
4337:DC6C  FFFC 4067
4337:DC7C DC8A DC88
4337:DC8C 1FE5 35F9
4337:DC9C 00D7 B160
4337:DCAC 0000 BOEO
4337:DCBC 0E30 3B4D
4337:DCCC  012F 0107
4337:DCDC 0107 3AEF
4337:DCEC 0180 0107
4337:DCFC 3AEE DDOE
4337:DD0OC 3E06 0286
4337:DD1C DD44 0000
4337:DD2C 4226 0436
4337:DD3C 0000 0084

0000

01F8

(0008:

2CccC
003F
0311
05E7
DB92
250F
0000
0000

(000A:

0000
0000
05E7
3AD7

(0001:

0000
0020
OlEE
0l12cC
1D9F

(0006:

0000
00D6
0000
4067
0100
0000
0213
DCB2
4589
0000
0927
098F
0000
0003
012F
3AR7
0000
0000

273B
0026
4000
4AB4
0009
0201
000E
24FF
0000

31B2
20F0
O8FF
01Fr4
0000

3C13

FFFF
0001
DC83
0000
3AEF

04E4
0001
DC2A
0000
00D7
0000
0104
0000
209B
0107
0927
DCFE
0147
0107
0005
0286
0000
0F62
0114

in P:
4317
DBB2
4337
0008
0917
2517
0000
20F0

in P:
0311
0000
00D6
0000

in

0000
C039
01EE
308F
4336

in P:
0000
1AFA
DC72
0000
0000
00F7
2017
0107
0000
DCD6
0710
0000
0002
0212
0100
0008
4337
0000

\WPC20\SHWINB20.DLL)

4337 |...1.:. .,&..C7C]
330A |?2..Q@. 7C?..Q@...3]|
4337 |W:..... ...J7cic|
0147 | eeeiieennnn. G.|
2517 |G oS S
9A1A |...... VAR T S
4000 |.%eeuuun... $...@

\
0311 |?2....<....... o

2CCC | euu<uuunn.. cen |
0000 |.'.teeeeeenennn. \
4337 [0..>0 0 % .. 7C|
FEEE | eeeeyeee et \

0000 | :

DC83 |..7C.W.. ...9...
0000 | j

CoCF | ..ot P O
0000 |...... V....:6C..|

0000 [V....:6C........ \
3AEF |....W..... *oooat|
0000 |7C..vii... r...|

0000 |g.p..).)g@...... |
B160 |..g@z.."...... S
222D | eeeiaa —_
0202 |...5.5/...... .
0000 |.o euunnnn. o]
450B |.ovunrnn.. E..... E|
13E2 [0.M;..T..."..... |
098F |/...M;T."....... |

0135 |...:.:D...G...5.]
BAEF | ..ot
0286 |.:..#...i. \
0000 |.>cve i (V/evnnn \
4336 |D...... ... .6C]|

0084 |&B6...d...b.7C..|
0003 |.oviiiiiiinn. \



4337:DD4C 0000 0102 3D76 0003 0032 DD62 0016 3AEF |....v=..2.b....:]

Called from 3AEF:1D9F, hMod:0927, (0003:1D9F in P:\WPWIN6O\WPWINGO.EXE)

4337:DD56 DD62 0016 3AEF 0081 0S0F DD74 DD74 6A21 |b....:....t.t.!7]|
Called from 3AEF:0016, hMod:0927, (0003:0016 in P:\WPWIN6O\WPWINGO.EXE)

4337:DD62 DD74 6A21 095F 0001 0081 090F 0000 4336 |t.!J ......... 6C|

4337:DD72 4337 DD9D 00C8 095F 0002 DD84 4337 01F8 [7C.... ..... 7C. .

Called from 095F:6A21, hMod:0927, (0002:6A21 in P:\WPWIN6O\WPWING6O.EXE)
4337:DD74 DD9D 00C8 095F 0002 DD84 4337 01F8 4067 |.... ..... 7C..g@]|
4337:DD84 0018 4067 DD90 4337 0000 0000 502F 6175 |..g@..7C..../Pual
4337:DD9%4 614C 6576 0000 4337 0000 0000 DDAl DDAC |Lave..7C........ \

Called from 095F:00C8, hMod:0927, (0002:00C8 in P:\WPWIN6O\WPWING6O.EXE)

End of stack

End of Qnc/W Report

R R IR I i b e dE A b b b b 2 S b A b I b 2 A Ih b b b S A IR b b b b b S 2R Ih S b b 2 4

* Quincy/W Rev 1.00 *
* Copyright 1990, Lotus Development Corp. *
* Abnormal Termination Report *

KA AR AR AR A A A A A A AR A A AN AR A AN A AR AN AR AR AR AR A A A A A AR A A Ak k*

***** An Exception 000Dh has occurred ****xx*
Registers:

AX BX CX DX ST DI CS IP SS SP BP DS ES
433F 0026 433F 0000 2CEC 01F4 3D07 273B 433F DB50 DB5C 3COF 433F

Top of Stack:
433F:DB50 433F 003F 01F4 DBCE 27FD 3A8F DBCE 31B2 [?C?...... LI S

Date: 02/13/95 Time: 19:02.35

DOS Ver: 6.20 DPMI Ver: 00.90 Windows3 Ver: 03.10 CPU Type: 80486
Windows3 Info (hTask:08E7) (Flags:0000.0C29) (PDB:08DF) (Mode: P)
Notes Build: Release 3.2 | September 2, 1994

Exception error code:431C

Trace-back information format is as follows:

Called from CS:IP, hMod:aaaa, (dddd:IP in filename)

SS:BP XXXX XXXX .. |V.o..
SS:BP+16 XXXX XXXX ... |V...]|
Where:

aaaa = Windows Module Handle for this code segment



dddd =

Code Segment value in Link Map
Word from stack displayed as High|Low

(0008:

2CEC
003F
0311
05E7
DBAE
250F
0000
0000

(000A:

0000
0000
04D1
01lE6
0002
0216

(0001:

0000
00D6
0000
4067
0100
0000
0212
DCB2
4589
0000
08F7
095F
0000
0003
012F
3A8F
0000
0000
0032

(0003:

08DF

(0003:

0081
0002

273B
0026
01F4
4AD4
0009
0201
000E
24FF
0000

31B2
20F0
08CF
3AAF
0060
0000
0251

3C13

0001
DC2A
0000
00D7
0000
0104
0000
209B
0107
08F7
DCFE
0147
0107
0005
0286
0000
0F62
0114
DD62

1D9F
DD74

0016
08DF
DD84

in P:
431F
DBCE
433F
0008
08E7
2517
0000
20F0

in P:
0311
0000
2DA8
00EB
2CEC
000F

in

0000
1AFA
DC72
0000
0000
00F7
2017
0107
0000
DCD6
0710
0000
0002
0212
0100
0008
433F
0000
0016

in P:
DD74

in P
0000
433F

\WPC20\SHWINB20.DLL)
433F |...1.:. ., &..
330A |2....
0185
0147 |
2517
9A1A | . 5.
0lF4 |.%.....o... S....
0311

2CEC ..
0000 |." s \
0101 :

AB46 |
0026 |..3
DD56 |

\WPWIN60\WPWINGO.EXE)
6821 |D....i....

:\WPWINGO\WPWINGO.EXE)

433E
01F8

lt. 13/
|2C..../

XXXX =
(Same as CodeView DW command)
y = ASCII representation
Stopped at 3D07:273B, hMod:3D47,
433F:DB5C DBCE 31B2 3A8F 20F0
433F:DB6C  003F 01F4 20F0 433F
433F:DB7C 3A2F 0000 0000 20F0
433F:DB8C B317 AFB3 DBA2 A816
433F:DB9C 0147 2517 08E7 DBAE
433F:DBAC 0000 DBDO 9A9%96 012F
433F:DBBC 250F 81A3 0000 OOQFO
433F:DBCC 003F DC2C 3C13 05E7
Called from 3A8F:31B2, hMod:08F7,
433F:DBCE DC2C 3C13 05E7 0000
433F:DBDE 27DC 3A8F 08CF 0000
433F:DBEE 433F 3DB8 00D6 3DCA
433F:DBFE 00DD 0001 C01B A733
433F:DCOE 0l1E6 A733 01E6 0000
433F:DC1E 0001 0000 0000 E940
Called from 05E7:3C13, hMod:O05EF,
C:\WINDOWS\SYSTEM\USER.EXE)
433F:DC2C DD56 1D9F 3AC7 433E
433F:DC3C 0000 1406 DD57 01F4
433F:DC4C 433F 0000 0000 0000
433F:DC5C 0937 DC70 29D3 29E7
433F:DC6C FFFC 4067 DCT7A 22EA4
433F:DC7C DC8A DC88 0000 000C
433F:DC8C 1FE5 35F9 35F9 012F
433F:DCO9C 00D7 AEAO 0107 F300
433F:DCAC 0000 8Ce60 0005 DCCS8
433F:DCBC 0E30 3B4D 0000 0054
433F:DCCC 012F 0107 3B4D 0054
433F:DCDC 0107 3AC7 3AC6 DD44
433F:DCEC 0180 0107 DCDA 08B3
433F:DCFC 3AC6 DDOE 0423 095F
433F:DD0OC 3E06 0286 DD1E 7628
433F:DD1C DD44 0000 0000 27DC
433F:DD2C 422E 0436 000D 0064
433F:DD3C 0000 0084 0000 O1FS8
433F:DD4C 0000 0102 3D4E 0003
Called from 3AC7:1D9F, hMod:08F7,
433F:DD56 DD62 0016 3AC7 0081
Called from 3AC7:0016, hMod:08F7,
433F:DD62 DD74 6A21 092F 0001
433F:DD72 433F DD9D 00C8 092F
Called from 092F:6A21, hMod:08F7,

(0002:

6A21

in P

:\WPWINGO\WPWINGO.EXE)



433F:DD74 DD9D 00C8 092F 0002 DD84 433F 01F8 4067 |..../..... ?2C..g@]|

433F:DD84 0018 4067 DD90 433F 0000 0000 502F 6175 |..g@..?C..../Pual

433F:DD94 614C 6576 0000 433F 0000 0000 DDAl DDAC |Lave..?C........ \
Called from 092F:00C8, hMod:08F7, (0002:00C8 in P:\WPWIN6O\WPWING6O.EXE)
End of stack

End of QOnc/W Report

KA AR AR A AR A A A KRNI A AR AR A KR A KR AN AR AR AR AR A A AR AR hA AR A kA ARk kk %k

* Quincy/W Rev 1.00 *
* Copyright 1990, Lotus Development Corp. *
* Abnormal Termination Report *

R I R AR i b b e db b b b b b b A A A b I b I db b b S A IR b b b b S AR dh S b I 2 4

**x*x** An Exception 000Dh has occurred ****x
Registers:

AX BX CX DX SI DI CS IP SS SP BP DS ES
433F 0026 433F 0000 2CCC 4000 3D07 273B 433F DB34 DB40 3COF 433F

Top of Stack:
433F:DB34 433F 003F 4000 DBBZ2 27FD 3A8F DBB2 31B2 |?2C?..@...".:...1]|

Date: 02/14/95 Time: 18:16.44

DOS Ver: 6.20 DPMI Ver: 00.90 Windows3 Ver: 03.10 CPU Type: 80486
Windows3 Info (hTask:08E7) (Flags:0000.0C29) (PDB:08DF) (Mode: P)
Notes Build: Release 3.2 | September 2, 1994

Exception error code:431C

Trace-back information format is as follows:

Called from CS:IP, hMod:aaaa, (dddd:IP in filename)

SS:BP XXRXX XXXX oo | Yoo
SS:BP+16 XXXX XXXX ... |V...]|
Where:

aaaa = Windows Module Handle for this code segment
dddd = Code Segment value in Link Map
xxxx = Word from stack displayed as High|Low
(Same as CodeView DW command)
y = ASCII representation

Stopped at 3D07:273B, hMod:3D47, (0008:273B in P:\WPC20\SHWINB20.DLL)
433F:DB40 DBB2 31B2 3A8F 20F0 2CCC 0026 431F 433F |...1.:. .,&..C2C|
433F:DB50 O003F 4000 20F0 433F O03F 4000 DBB2 330A [?..Q@. ?C?..Q@...3]
433F:DB60 3A2F 0000 0000 20FO0 0311 4A90 433F 433F |/:..... ...J2C?C|



433F:DB70 B317 AFB3
433F:DB80 0147 2517
433F:DB90 0000 DBB4
433F:DBAQ 250F 81A3
433F:DBBO 003F DBEG6
Called from 3A8F:31B2,
433F:DBB2 DBE6 3C13
433F:DBC2 27DC 3A8F
433F:DBD2 174F 3E1B
433F:DBE2 0000 08CF
Called from 05E7:3C13,
C:\WINDOWS\SYSTEM\USER.
433F:DBE6 DC2C 04E4
433F:DBF6 DC1A 433F
433F:DCO6 0181 0114
433F:DC16 0000 0000
433F:DC26 01E6 01A6
Called from 3AAF:04E4,
433F:DC2C DD56 1D9F
433F:DC3C 0000 1406
433F:DC4C 433F 0000
433F:DC5C 0937 DC70
433F:DC6C  FFFC 4067
433F:DC7C DC8A DC88
433F:DC8C 1FE5 35F9
433F:DCO9C 00DF AFAO
433F:DCAC 0000 9BOO
433F:DCBC 0E30 3B4D
433F:DCCC  012F 0107
433F:DCDC 0107 3AC7
433F:DCEC 0180 0107
433F:DCFC 3AC6 DDOE
433F:DD0OC 3E06 0286
433F:DD1C DD44 0000
433F:DD2C 422E 0436
433F:DD3C 0000 0084
433F:DD4C 0000 0102
Called from 3AC7:1D9F,
433F:DD56 DD62 0016
Called from 3AC7:0016,
433F:DD62 DD74 6A21
433F:DD72 433F DD9D
Called from 092F:6A21,
433F:DD74 DDSD 00C8
433F:DD84 0018 4067
433F:DD94 614C 6576
Called from 092F:00C8,

DB86
08E7
9A96
0000
3C13

hMod:

05E7
08CF
08CF
DC2C

hMod:

EXE)

3AAF
2D7C
0148
2D7C
0176

hMod:

3ACT
DD57
0000
29D3
DCT7A
0000
35F9
0107
0005
0000
3B4D
3AC6
DCDA
0423
DD1E
0000
000D
0000
3D4E

hMod
3AC7

hMod
092F
00cs

hMod
092F
DD90
0000

hMod

A816
DB92
012F
00F0
05E7

08F7,
0000
0000
25E4
04E4

05EF,

0000
0101
E6C3
0118
DD56

08F7,
433E
01Fr4
0000
29E7
22E4
0ooc
012F
F300
DCC8
0054
0054
DD44
08B3
095F
7628
27DC
0064
01F8
0003

:08F7,
0081

:08F7,
0001
092F

:08F7,
0002
433F
433F

:08F7,

05E7
DB92
250F
0000
0000

(O00A:

0000
0000
05E7
3AAF

(0001:

0000
0009
0181
FFEFF
1DOF

(0006:

0000
00D6
0000
4067
0100
0000
0213
DCB2
4589
0000
08F7
095F
0000
0003
012F
3A8F
0000
0000
0032

(0003:

08DF

(0003:

0081
0002

(0002:

DD84
0000
0000

(0002:

0009
0201
000E
24FF
0000

31B2
20F0
08CF
01F4
0000

3C13

FFFF
0001
E5SB1
0D65
3ACT

04E4
0001
DC2A
0000
00DF
0000
0104
0000
209B
0107
08F7
DCFE
0147
0107
0005
0286
0000
0F62
0114
DD62

1DOF
DD74

0016
08DF
DD84

6A21
433F
0000
0000

00cs8

0008
08E7
2517
0000
20F0

in P:
0311
0000
00D6
0000

in

0000
COOF
0181
184F
433E

in P:
0000
1AFA
DC72
0000
0000
009F
2017
0107
0000
DCD6
0710
0000
0002
0212
0100
0008
433F
0000
0016

in P:
DD74

in P:
0000
433F

in P:
01F8
502F
DDAl

in P

0147 | .o, G. |
2517 |G.. % 3 |
9AIA |...... VAR T
4000 [.%.eeen.n. S$...Q|
0311 [2....<....... \

\WPWIN6O\WPWINGO.EXE)
2CCC |...<....... ..
0000 |.'" i \
433F
FFFE [....,

0000 |
ES5B1 |
0000 |....Hovovon. \
2152 |
0000 |

\WPWIN6O\WPWINGO.EXE)

0000 |V....:>C.vvvnn.. \
3AC7 | ... .W.o.... ool \
0000 |?2C.eveveunn.. r...|
0000 |7.p..).)g@...... \
AFAO |..g@z.."........ \
222D | et e ="
0202 |...5.5/...... o
0000 |.eeuueenenennn. e
450B |eeeeenn.. E..... E|
1382 |0.M; .. T..uee.... \
095F |/...M;T....... ]
0135 |...:.:D. .G...5.]
BACT | eeeiiiiieeeeneat]|
0286 |.:..#. ... ..
0000 |.>..oo(V/ oo \
433E |D...... VoL o >C
0084 |.B6...d...b.?2C..|
0003 | .eiieeinnnnnnn. \
3AC7 |....N=..2.b....:|
\WPWINGO\WPWING6O.EXE)

6A21 |b....:....t.t. g
\WPWING6O\WPWINGO.EXE)

433E |t. '3/ e >C |
01F8 |?C..../..... ?2C. .|
\WPWING6O\WPWINGO .EXE)

4067 | oo/ .. ?C..g@|
6175 |..g@..?C..../Pual
DDAC |Lave..?C........ \

:\WPWINGO\WPWINGO.EXE)



End of stack

End of Qnc/W Report

R I R AR i b b S db A b b b b 2 b A A A b b b b b db b b i S A IR b b b b S AR Ih I b b 2 4

* Quincy/W Rev 1.00 *
* Copyright 1990, Lotus Development Corp. *
* Abnormal Termination Report *

R I R AR i b b e db A I b b b 2 b A A A b A b b b b b e dh AR S b b b S dh dh S b b i 4

**x*x** An Exception 000Dh has occurred ****x
Registers:

AX BX CX DX ST DI CS IP SS SP BP DS ES
4367 0026 4367 0000 2C84 01F4 3D3F 273B 4367 DB50 DB5C 3C47 4367

Top of Stack:
4367:DB50 4367 003F 01F4 DBCE 27FD 3AC7 DBCE 31B2 |gC?...... L N

Date: 02/28/95 Time: 18:34.15

DOS Ver: 6.20 DPMI Ver: 00.90 Windows3 Ver: 03.10 CPU Type: 80486
Windows3 Info (hTask:08F7) (Flags:0000.0C29) (PDB: 08EF) (Mode:P)
Notes Build: Release 3.2 | September 2, 1994

Exception error code:4344

Trace-back information format is as follows:

Called from CS:IP, hMod:aaaa, (dddd:IP in filename)

SS:BP XXXX XXXX oo | Yoo
SS:BP+16 XXXX XXXX ... |V...]|
Where:

aaaa = Windows Module Handle for this code segment
dddd = Code Segment value in Link Map
xxxx = Word from stack displayed as High|Low
(Same as CodeView DW command)
y = ASCII representation

Stopped at 3D3F:273B, hMod:3D7F, (0008:273B in P:\WPC20\SHWINB20.DLL)

4367:DB5C DBCE 31B2 3AC7 20FO0 2C84 0026 4347 4367 |...1.:. .,&.GCgC]|
4367:DB6C 003F 01F4 20F0 4367 003F 01F4 DBCE 330A [?.... gC?...... 3
4367:DB7C 3A67 0000 0000 20FO0 0311 4A54 4367 0185 [g:..... ..TJgC. .|
4367:DB8C B317 AFB3 DBAZ A81l6 05E7 0009 0008 0147 |...vieevnininn.. G. |
4367:DB9C 0147 254F 08F7 DBAE DBAE 0201 08F7 254F [G.0%.......... 0% |
4367:DBAC 0000 DBDO 9A96 012F 2547 000E 254F O9A1A |...... /.G%..0%. .|
4367:DBBC 2547 81A3 0000 OOFO 0000 2537 0000 OlF4 |G%........ T%....

\

4367:DBCC 003F DC2C 3C13 05E7 0000 0000 20F0 0311 [?.,..<.......



Called from 3AC7:31B2,
4367:DBCE DC2C 3C13
4367:DBDE 27DC 3AC7
4367:DBEE 4367 3DBS
4367:DBFE 004C 0001
4367:DCOE 01E8 992C
4367:DC1E 0002 0100

Called from 05E7:3C13,

C:\WINDOWS\SYSTEM\USER.
4367:DC2C DD56 1D9F
4367:DC3C 0000 1406
4367:DC4C 4367 0212
4367:DC5C DC70 8001
4367:DC6C 6000 809D
4367:DC7C DC8A DC88
4367:DC8C 1FE5 35F9
4367:DC9C O0ODF BOEO
4367:DCAC 0000 95EO
4367:DCBC 0E30 3B4D
4367:DCCC  012F 0107
4367:DCDC 0107 3AFF
4367:DCEC 0180 0107
4367 :DCFC 3AFE DDOE
4367:DDOC 3E06 0286
4367:DD1C DD44 0000
4367:DD2C 4256 0436
4367:DD3C 0000 0084
4367:DD4C 0000 0102

Called from 3AFF:1D9F,
4367:DD56 DD62 0016

Called from 3AFF:0016,
4367:DD62 DD74 6A21
4367:DD72 4367 DD9D

Called from 093F:6A21,
4367:DD74 DD9D 00C8
4367:DD84 0018 4067
4367:DD94 614C 6576

Called from 093F:00C8,

End of stack

End of Qnc/W Report

hMod:0907, (000A:31B2
05E7 0000 0000 20F0
08DF 0000 0000 08DF
00D6 3DCA 04D1 3AE7
C026 992C 01E8 001B
01E8 0000 0000 0000
01DF C339 0212 0100
hMod:05EF, (0001:3C13
EXE)

3AFF 4366 0000 0001
DD57 01F4 00D6 DC2A
0000 0000 B2EO 0000
B2EO 0000 FFFEF 0000
3DE7 3AEOQ 0100 0000
0000 000C 0000 0104
35F9 012F 0212 0000
0107 F300 DCB2 209B
0005 DCC8 4589 0107
0000 0054 0000 0907
3B4D 0054 0907 DCFE
3AFE DD44 096F 0147
DCDA 08B3 0000 0107
0423 096F 0003 0005
DD1E 7628 012F 0286
0000 27DC 3AC7 0000
000D 0064 0000 O0F62
0000 01F8 0000 0114
3D86 0003 0032 DD62
hMod:0907, (0003:1D9F
3AFF 0081 O8EF DD74
hMod:0907, (0003:0016
093F 0001 0081 08EF
00C8 093F 0002 DD84
hMod:0907, (0002:6A21
093F 0002 DD84 4367
DD90 4367 0000 0000
0000 4367 0000 0000
hMod:0907, (0002:00C8

in P
0311
0000
5840
00F0
5544
01DF

in

0000
1AFA
DCBC
B200
0000
00B7
2017
0107
0000
DCD6
0710
0000
0002
0212
0100
0008
4367
0000
0016

in

:\WPWINGO\WPWINGO.EXE)

in P:
DD74

in P:
0000
4367

in P:
01F8
502F
DDA1

2C84 |,..<....... ——
0000 [." v \
0101 . .
9A3F |L... &y v 2.
00AQ ..,
DD56 |

0000 |V....:fC..uon... |
3AFF |....W..... Xt
0000
0000 [Pevvnennennennns |
BOEO |. v.u=utuennnn.. |
222D
0202 |...5.
0000 |
450B |
13E2
096F |/...
0135 |
3AFF |
0286 |.:.f.0ueuuenn.. |
0000 |.>....
4366
0084
0003 |
3AFF |..... =..2.b....:]

6A21 |b....:.... t.t. !
\WPWINGO\WPWING6O.EXE)

4366 |t.!32......... fC|
0lF8 |gC....2..... gC \
\WPWIN6O\WPWINGO.EXE)

4067 |....2..... gC..g@|
6175 |..g@..gC..../Pual
DDAC |Lave..gC........ \

:\WPWINGO\WPWINGOQ.EXE)

R R i e i I S e Sh I S S db b S b db b 2 b db b db b 2b i db b db b db b db I db b dh S 2b b db I 2b S 2b 4

* Quincy/W Rev 1.00

* Copyright 1990,

Lotus Development Corp.

* Abnormal Termination Report
R e I i b b b b b S e b b S b b b I I i b b b b b b b Ib I b b b I I db ab b b b b b b db S b b 4

*

*

*



kxkA%% An Exception 000Dh has occurred  **#*#**
Registers:

AX BX CX DX ST DI CS IP SS SP BP DS ES
422F 0026 422F 0000 2CCO 4000 3C47 273B 422F DB34 DB40 3B4F 422F

Top of Stack:
422F:DB34 422F 003F 4000 DBB2 27FD 39CF DBB2 31B2 |/B?..Q...".9...1|

Date: 03/06/95 Time: 18:35.21

DOS Ver: 6.20 DPMI Ver: 00.90 Windows3 Ver: 03.10 CPU Type: 80486
Windows3 Info (hTask:0937) (Flags:0000.0C29) (PDB:092F) (Mode:P)
Notes Build: Release 3.2 | September 2, 1994

Exception error code:420C

Trace-back information format is as follows:

Called from CS:IP, hMod:aaaa, (dddd:IP in filename)

SS:BP XXXX XXXX .. |V.o..
SS:BP+16 XXXX XXXX ... |V...]|
Where:

aaaa = Windows Module Handle for this code segment
dddd = Code Segment value in Link Map
xxxx = Word from stack displayed as High|Low
(Same as CodeView DW command)
y = ASCII representation

Stopped at 3C47:273B, hMod:3C87, (0008:273B in P:\WPC20\SHWINB20.DLL)

422F:DB40 DBB2 31B2 39CF 20F0 2CCO 0026 420F 422F |...1.9. .,&..B/B]|
422F:DB50 O003F 4000 20F0 422F 003F 4000 DBB2 330A |?..Q@. /B?..Q@...3|
422F:DB60 396F 0000 0000 20FO0 0311 4A90 422F 422F |0o9..... ...J/B/B|
422F:DB70 B317 AFB3 DB86 A816 05E7 0009 0008 0147 [|..iuvueeiinnnnn G. |
422F:DB80 0147 254F 0937 DB92 DB92 0201 0937 254F |G.O%7....... 7.0%]
422F:DB90 0000 DBB4 9A96 012F 2547 000E 254F O9Al1A |...... /.G%..0%..
422F:DBAO0 2547 81A3 0000 OOFO 0000 2537 0000 4000 |G%........ 7%...Q]

\

422F:DBBO0 003F DBE6 3C13 05E7 0000 0000 20F0 0311 [2....<.......

Called from 39CF:31B2, hMod:0947, (000A:31B2 in P:\WPWIN6O\WPWING6O.EXE)

422F:DBB2 DBE6 3Cl13 05E7 0000 0000 20F0 0311 2CCO |...<....... .
422F:DBC2 27DC 39CF 091F 0000 0000 091F 0000 0000 |.".9. ... \
422F:DBD2 174F 3E1B 091F 25E4 05E7 01F4 00D6 422F |O..>...%...... /B
422F:DBE2 0001 091F DC2C 0357 39EF 0000 0001 FFFF |....,.W..9...... \

Called from 05E7:3C13, hMod:05EF, (0001:3Cl1l3 in
C:\WINDOWS\SYSTEM\USER.EXE)
422F:DBE6 DC2C 0357 39EF 0000 0001 FFFF 0000 0000 |, . W..9..........



422F:
:DCO06 00A9 01C9
422F:
:DC26 0278 016B

422F

422F

Called

422F:
422F:
422F:
422F:
422F:
422F:
422F:
422F:
422F:
422F:
422F:
422F:
422F:
422F:
422F:
422F:
:DD2C 411E 0436
422F:
:DD4C 0000 0102

422F

422F

Called

422F:

Called

422F:
422F:

Called

422F:
422F:
422F:

Called

End of

End of

KA AR A A AR A A A A A A A A A A A A A A AR AR AR AR A A A A A A AR A A A A h Ak k*

*

*

*

DBF6 DClA 422F

DC16 0000 0000

from 39EF:0357,
DC2C DD56 1D9F
DC3C 0000 1406
DC4C 422F 0000
DC5C 0987 DC70
DC6C FFFC 4067
DC7C DC8A DC88
DC8C 1FE5 35F9
DCO9C O0ODF BAS8O
DCAC 0000 B960
DCBC O0OE30 3B4D
DCCC 012F 0107
DCDC 0107 3A07
DCEC 0180 0107
DCFC 3A06 DDOE
DDOC 3EO06 0286
DD1C DD44 0000

DD3C 0000 0084
from 3A07:1D9F,
DD56 DD62 0016
from 3A07:0016,
DD62 DD74 6A21
DD72 422F DD9D
from 097F:6A21,
DD74 DD9D 00CS8
DD84 0018 4067
DD94 614C 6576
from 097F:00C8,

stack

Onc/W Report

54C0
00ES5
5594
0172

hMod:

3A07
DD57
0000
29D3
DCT7A
0000
35F9
0107
0005
0000
3B4D
3A06
DCDA
0423
DD1E
0000
000D
0000
3C8E

hMod:

3A07

hMod:

097F
00cs8

hMod:

097F
DD90
0000

hMod

0101
8867
0118
DD56

0947,
422E
01F4
0000
29E7
22E4
0ooc
012F
F300
DCC8
0054
0054
DD44
08B3
09AF
7628
27DC
0064
01F8
0003

0947,
0081

0947,
0001
097F

0947,
0002
422F
422F

:0947,

004cC
00A9
FEFFF
1DOF

(0006:

0000
00D6
0000
4067
0100
0000
0212
DCB2
4589
0000
0947
09AF
0000
0003
012F
39CF
0000
0000
0032

(0003:

092F

(0003:

0081
0002

(0002:

DD84
0000
0000

(0002:

Quincy/W Rev 1.00

Copyright 1990,

Lotus Development Corp.

Abnormal Termination Report
R R R AR IR i b b b 2 dh Ih b b b 2 2 dh S S b b b b 2 dh Sh I b b b S S Sh b b b b b 2 dh Sh (Sb b b b 2 4

**x*x** An Exception 000Dh has occurred

Registers:

0001
8755
0D65
3A07

0357
0001
DC2A
0000
00DF
0000
0104
0000
209B
0107
0947
DCFE
0147
0107
0005
0286
0000
0F62
0114
DD62

1D9F
DD74

0016
092F
DD84

6A21
422F
0000
0000

00cCs8

* Kk Kk kX

Cc026
00A9
184F
422E

in P:
0000
1AFA
DC72
0000
0000
00AF
2017
0107
0000
DCD6
0710
0000
0002
0212
0100
0008
422F
0000
0016

in P:
DD74

in P:
0000
422F

in P:
01F8
502F
DDA1

in P:

*

*

*

8755 |../B.T..L...&.U.|

0000 |...... g...U..... \
753E |..... U....e.0.>ul
0000 |x.k.r.V....:.B..]|

\WPWIN6O\WPWING6O.EXE)

0000 |V....:.Buuunn... \
3A07 | ... W.o.... oo . ]
0000 |/Buuuewuuunn. r...|
0000 |..p..).)g@...... \
BA80O |..g@z.."........ \
222D | et e e e e e e ="
0202 |...5.5/...... e
0000 | wueeuenennnnn —
450B | .. ... E..... B
132 |0.M;..T...G..... \
09AF |/...M;T.G.vvo... \

0135 |...:.:D...G...5.]
3A07 e iiiie et
0286 |.:..#... . \
0000 [.>....(V/ vt \
422E |D...... L9, B

0084 |.A6...d...b./B..|
0003 |.ovviiiiiinnn. \
3A07 |..... <..2.b... 0

\WPWIN6O\WPWINGO.EXE)
422E [t.!15...... /....B
0LF8 |/B.uuuunn... /B..|

\WPWIN6O\WPWINGO.EXE)

4067 |weuuuuann. /B..g@|
6175 |..gQ@../B..../Pual
DDAC |Lave../B........ \

\WPWIN6O\WPWINGO.EXE)



AX BX CX DX ST DI CS IP SS SP BP DS ES
437F 0026 437F 0000 2C8C 01F4 3D47 273B 437F DB50 DB5C 3C4F 437F

Top of Stack:
437F:DB50 437F 003F 01F4 DBCE 27FD 3ACF DBCE 31B2 |.C?...... L N

Date: 03/07/95 Time: 19:05.58

DOS Ver: 6.20 DPMI Ver: 00.90 Windows3 Ver: 03.10 CPU Type: 80486
Windows3 Info (hTask:08E7) (Flags:0000.0C29) (PDB: 08DF) (Mode:P)
Notes Build: Release 3.2 | September 2, 1994

Exception error code:435C

Trace-back information format is as follows:

Called from CS:IP, hMod:aaaa, (dddd:IP in filename)

SS:BP XXXX XXXX .. |V.o..
SS:BP+16 XXXX XXXX ... |V...]|
Where:

aaaa = Windows Module Handle for this code segment
dddd Code Segment value in Link Map
xxxx = Word from stack displayed as High|Low
(Same as CodeView DW command)
y = ASCII representation

Stopped at 3D47:273B, hMod:3D87, (0008:273B in P:\WPC20\SHWINB20.DLL)
437F:DB5C DBCE 31B2 3ACF 20F0 2C8C 0026 435F 437F |...1.:. .,&. C.C

|
437F:DB6C 003F 01F4 20F0 437F 003F 01F4 DBCE 330A [?.... .C?...... 3
437F:DB7C 3A6F 0000 0000 20FO0 0311 4A90 437F 0185 |o:..... .o.J.Cl L
437F:DB8C B317 AFB3 DBA2 A816 05E7 0009 0008 0147 |..iuvueeiennnnn G. |
437F:DB9C 0147 254F 08E7 DBAE DBAE 0201 O8E7 254F [G.O0%.......... 0% |
437F:DBAC 0000 DBDO 9A96 012F 2547 000E 254F S9Al1A |...... /.G%..0%. .|
437F:DBBC 2547 81A3 0000 OOFO 0000 2537 0000 O1F4 |G%........ T%....

|

437F:DBCC 003F DC2C 3C13 05E7 0000 0000 20F0 0311 |?.,..<.......

Called from 3ACF:31B2, hMod:08F7, (000A:31B2 in P:\WPWIN6O\WPWING6O.EXE)

437F:DBCE DC2C 3C13 05E7 0000 0000 20F0 0311 2C8C |, ..<....... ——
437F:DBDE 27DC 3ACFEF 08CF 0000 0000 08CFEF 0000 0000 |.".:eeviiino.n. \
437F:DBEE 437F 3DB8 00D6 3DCA 04D1 3AEF 2D48 0101 |.C.=...=...:H-..|
437F:DBFE 0043 0001 CO2E 9416 00FO0 024C 004A 9529 |C......... L.J.).
437F:DCOE O00F0 9416 OOFO 0000 0000 0000 5430 O0AO0 [...viuenvn... 0T..|
437F:DC1E 0002 012B 01BC 9EDF 0239 012B 01BC DD56 |..+..... 9.+...V.|

Called from 05E7:3C13, hMod:05EF, (0001:3C13 in
C:\WINDOWS\SYSTEM\USER.EXE)
437F:DC2C DD56 1D9F 3B07 437E 0000 0001 0000 0000 |V....;~C........ \
437F:DC3C 0000 1406 DD57 01F4 00D6 DC2A 1AFA 3BO07 |....W..... oo
437F:DC4C 437F 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 DC72 0000 |.C.evuvvnnn.. r...
437F:DC5C 0937 DC70 29D3 29E7 4067 OODF 0000 0000 |7.p..).)g@...... \



437F:DC6C FFFC 4067 DCTA 22E4 0100 0000 0000 9480 |..glz.."........ \
437F:DC7C DC8A DC88 0000 000C 0000 0104 00A7 222D |.ueeviivnnennn ="

437F:DC8C 1FE5 35F9 35F9 012F 0212 0000 2017 0202 |...5.5/...... e
437F:DC9C OO0DF 9480 0107 F300 DCB2 209B 0107 0000 [........... el
437F:DCAC 0000 AE80 0005 DCC8 4589 0107 0000 450B |......... E..... E|

437F:DCBC 0E30 3B4D 0000 0054 0000 08F7 DCD6 13E2 |O0.M;..T......... \
437F:DCCC 012F 0107 3B4D 0054 08F7 DCFE 0710 095F |/...M;T....... .

437F:DCDC 0107 3BO7 3BO06 DD44 095F 0147 0000 0135 [...;.;D. .G...5.]
437F:DCEC 0180 0107 DCDA 08B3 0000 0107 0002 3BO7 |.eevvievinennnn. 7
437F:DCFC 3B06 DDOE 0423 095F 0003 0005 0212 0286 [.;..#. ......... \
437F:DDOC 3E06 0286 DD1E 7628 012F 0286 0100 0000 |.>....(v/..v.n.. \
437F:DD1C DD44 0000 0000 27DC 3ACF 0000 0008 437E |D...... Yoo ~Cl

437F:DD2C 426E 0436 000D 0064 0000 OF62 437F 0084 [nB6...d...b..C..|
437F:DD3C 0000 0084 0000 O1FS8 0000 0114 0000 0003 |.eevviviinnnnn. \
437F:DD4C 0000 0102 3D8E 0003 0032 DD62 0016 3BO7 |..... =..2.b....; |

Called from 3B07:1D9F, hMod:08F7, (0003:1D9F in P:\WPWIN6O\WPWING6O.EXE)
437F:DD56 DD62 0016 3B0O7 0081 08DF DD74 DD74 6A21 |b....;....t.t.!7J]

Called from 3B07:0016, hMod:08F7, (0003:0016 in P:\WPWING6O\WPWING6O.EXE)
437F:DD62 DD74 6A21 092F 0001 0081 08DF 0000 437E |t.!'3/. ..., ~C|
437F:DD72 437F DDO9D 00C8 092F 0002 DD84 437F 01F8 |.C.../ e .. C..|

Called from 092F:6A21, hMod:08F7, (0002:6A21 in P:\WPWIN6O\WPWING6O.EXE)
437F:DD74 DD9D 00C8 092F 0002 DD84 437F 01F8 4067 | .../ vevnu.. C..g@]
437F:DD84 0018 4067 DD90 437F 0000 0000 502F 6175 |..g@...C..../Pual
437F:DD9%4 614C 6576 0000 437F 0000 0000 DDAl DDAC |Lave...C........ \

Called from 092F:00C8, hMod:08F7, (0002:00C8 in P:\WPWING6O\WPWING6O.EXE)

End of stack

End of Qnc/W Report

AR A KA KR AR AR AR AR AR AR A A A AR AR AR AR AR AR AR AR A A A A A Xk kK

* Quincy/W Rev 1.00 *
* Copyright 1990, Lotus Development Corp. *
* Abnormal Termination Report *

R R i I i dh i dh i Sb I Ib I db b Sb b db I 2b b db b b b 2b b 2b b db b b b 2b I b b 2 S b S b S Jb S 2b S 4

***** An Exception 000Dh has occurred ****x*
Registers:

AX BX CX DX SI DI CS IP SS SP BP DS ES
41BF 0026 41DF 0000 2C8C 01F4 3BC7 273B 41DF DB50 DB5C 3ACFE 41DF

Top of Stack:
41DF:DB50 41DF 003F 01lF4 DBCE 27FD 394F DBCE 31B2 |.A?...... '09...1]

Date: 03/15/95 Time: 19:35.13
DOS Ver: 6.20 DPMI Ver: 00.90 Windows3 Ver: 03.10 CPU Type: 80486
Windows3 Info (hTask:0907) (Flags:0000.0C29) (PDB:08FF) (Mode:P)



Notes Build: Release 3.2

Exception error code:41BC

| September 2,

1994

Trace-back information format is as follows:

Called from CS:IP,

hMod:aaaa,

ly...|
ly...|

(dddd:IP in filename)

= Windows Module Handle for this code segment
= Code Segment value in Link Map
= Word from stack displayed as High|Low

(Same as CodeView DW command)

hMod:

394F
20D8
0000
DBA?2
0907
9A%6
0000
3C13

hMod:

05E7
08EF
00D6
COlF
020A
01AF

hMod:

EXE)

3987
DD57
0000
BD20
3DE7
0000
35F9
0107
0005
0000
3B4D
3986
DCDA

3Cc07,
20D8
41DF
20D8
A816
DBAE
012F
00FO0
05E7

0917,
0000
0000
3DCA
F02D
0000
140E

0SEF,

41DE
01F4
0000
0000
3AEO
000cC
012F
F300
DCCS8
0054
0054
DD44
08B3

SS:BP XXXX XXXX
SS:BP+16 XXXX XXXX
Where:
aaaa
dddd
XXXX
y = ASCII representation
Stopped at 3BC7:273B,
41DF:DB5C DBCE 31B2
41DF:DB6C 003F 01F4
41DF:DB7C 4837 0000
41DF:DB8C B317 AFB3
41DF:DB9C 0147 30B7
41DF:DBAC 0000 DBDO
41DF:DBBC 30AF 81A3
41DF:DBCC 003F DC2C
Called from 394F:31B2,
41DF:DBCE DC2C 3C13
41DF:DBDE 27DC 394F
41DF:DBEE 41DF 3DBS8
41DF:DBFE 0053 0001
41DF:DCOE 020A FO02D
41DF:DC1E 0002 0115
Called from 0O5E7:3C13,
C:\WINDOWS\SYSTEM\USER.
41DF:DC2C DD56 1D9F
41DF:DC3C 0000 1406
41DF:DC4C 41DF 0212
41DF:DC5C DC70 8001
41DF:DC6C 6000 80A1
41DF:DC7C DC8A DC88
41DF:DC8C 1FE5 35F9
41DF:DCO9C 00DF BCCO
41DF:DCAC 0000 AFO0O
41DF:DCBC 0E30 3B4D
41DF:DCCC 012F 0107
41DF:DCDC 0107 3987
41DF:DCEC 0180 0107
41DF:DCFC 3986 DDOE

0423

097F

(0008:

2C8C
003F
0311
05E7
DBAE
30AF
0000
0000

(000A:

0000
0000
04D1
020A
0000
0224

(0001:

0000
00D6
BD20
FFEF
0100
0000
0213
DCB2
4589
0000
0917
097F
0000
0003

273B
0026
01Fr4
4A90
0009
0201
000E
2ETF
0000

31B2
20D8
O8EF
396F
01F3
0000
0115

3C13

0001
DC2A
0000
0000
0000
0104
0000
209B
0107
0917
DCFE
0147
0107
0005

in P:
41BF
DRBCE
41DF
0008
0907
30B7
0000
20D8

in P:
0311
0000
2D48
005D
2C8C
01AF

in

0000
1AFA
DCBC
B680
0000
00D7
2017
0107
0000
DCD6
0710
0000
0002
0212

\WPC20\SHWINB20.DLL)

41DF |...109. .,&..A.A]
330A |?2.... A?...... 3]
0185 |7H..... ... J.AL L
0147 | veeeinnennnn. G. |
30B7 |G..0..vinunnn.. 0]
9A1A |...... /..0...0..]|
01F4 |.0.eeiieununnn.. \
0311 2., ..<euunon.. o

2C8C |, ..<....... .
0000 |.'09...viiit. \
0101 |.A.=...=..09H-..
F140 |S..... .. ].@.
00A0 |..—v.oinnn. PR
DD56 |........ S V.



41DF:DDOC 3E06 0286 DD1E 7628 012F 0286 0100 0000 |.>....(v/....... \
41DF:DD1C DD44 0000 0000 27DC 394F 0000 0008 41DE |D...... '09... .. Al
41DF:DD2C 40CE 0436 000D 0064 0000 OF62 41DF 0084 |.@6...d...b..A..|
41DF:DD3C 0000 0084 0000 O1FS8 0000 0114 0000 0003 |.eevviiviinnnnn. \
41DF:DD4C 0000 0102 3COE 0003 0032 DD62 0016 3987 |..... <..2.b....9]

Called from 3987:1D9F, hMod:0917, (0003:1D9F in P:\WPWIN6O\WPWING6O.EXE)

41DF:DD56 DD62 0016 3987 0081 O8FF DD74 DD74 6A21 |b....9....t.t.!J]
Called from 3987:0016, hMod:0917, (0003:0016 in P:\WPWIN6O\WPWINGO.EXE)

41DF:DD62 DD74 6A21 094F 0001 0081 O8FF 0000 41DE [t.!JO.......... Al

41DF:DD72 41DF DD9D 00C8 094F 0002 DD84 41DF O01F8 |.A....O...... A..|

Called from 094F:6A21, hMod:0917, (0002:6A21 in P:\WPWING6O\WPWING6O.EXE)
41DF:DD74 DD9D 00C8 094F 0002 DD84 41DF 01F8 4067 |....0...... A..g@|
41DF:DD84 0018 4067 DD90 41DF 0000 0000 502F 6175 |..g@...A..../Pual
41DF:DD94 614C 6576 0000 41DF 0000 0000 DDAl DDAC |Lave...A........ \

Called from 094F:00C8, hMod:0917, (0002:00C8 in P:\WPWIN6O\WPWING6O.EXE)

End of stack

End of Qnc/W Report

KA AR AR AR A A A A A A AR A A AN AR A AN A AR AN AR AR AR AR A A A A A AR A A Ak k*

* Quincy/W Rev 1.00 *
* Copyright 1990, Lotus Development Corp. *
* Abnormal Termination Report *

KA AR A KA A A A A AR A A AN A A AN A A A AR AR AR AR A A A A A A AR hA Ak xkh, k%%

***** An Exception 000Dh has occurred ****x*
Registers:

AX BX CX DX ST DI CS IP SS SP BP DS ES
42BF 0026 42DF 0000 2CBC 4000 3CCF 273B 42DF DB34 DB40 3BD7 42DF

Top of Stack:
42DF:DB34 42DF O0O03F 4000 DBB2 27FD 3A57 DBB2 31B2 |.B?..Q...'W:...1|

Date: 03/17/95 Time: 18:16.20

DOS Ver: 6.20 DPMI Ver: 00.90 Windows3 Ver: 03.10 CPU Type: 80486
Windows3 Info (hTask:090F) (Flags:0000.0C29) (PDB:0907) (Mode: P)
Notes Build: Release 3.2 | September 2, 1994

Exception error code:42BC

Trace-back information format is as follows:

Called from CS:IP, hMod:aaaa, (dddd:IP in filename)
SS:BP XXXX XXXX .. V...



SS:BP+16

XXXX XXXX

ly...

= Windows Module Handle for this code segment
= Code Segment value in Link Map
= Word from stack displayed as High|Low

(Same as CodeView DW command)

hMod:
3A57
20F0
0000
DB86
090F
9A96
0000
3C13

hMod:
05E7
08F7
08F7
DC2C

hMod:
EXE)
3777
2D78
015D
2D78
0079

hMod:
3A8F
DD57
0000
B620
3DE7
0000
35F9
0107
0005
0000
3B4D
3A8E
DCDA
0423
DD1E
0000
000D
0000

3DOF,
20F0
42DF
20F0
A816
DB92
012F
00F0
05E7

091F,
0000
0000
25E4
04E4

0SEF,

0000
0101
5DC3
0118
DD56

091F,
42DE
01F4
0000
0000
3AEOQ
0ooc
012F
F300
DCC8
0054
0054
DD44
08B3
0987
7628
27DC
0064
01F8

Where:
aaaa
dddd
XXX X
y = ASCII representation
Stopped at 3CCF:273B,
42DF:DB40 DBB2 31B2
42DF:DB50 003F 4000
42DF:DB60  39F7 0000
42DF:DB70 B317 AFB3
42DF:DB80 0147 254F
42DF:DB90 0000 DBB4
42DF:DBAQ 2547 81A3
42DF:DBBO 0O03F DBEG6
Called from 3A57:31B2,
42DF:DBB2 DBE6 3C13
42DF:DBC2 27DC 3A57
42DF:DBD2 174F 3E1B
42DF:DBE2 0000 08F7
Called from 05E7:3C13,
C:\WINDOWS\SYSTEM\USER.
42DF:DBE6 DC2C 04E4
42DF:DBF6 DC1A 42DF
42DF:DC06 01DD 00C8
42DF:DC16 0000 0000
42DF:DC26 01EB 004cC
Called from 3A77:04E4,
42DF:DC2C DD56 1D9F
42DF:DC3C 0000 1406
42DF:DC4C 42DF 0216
42DF:DC5C DC70 8001
42DF:DC6C 6000 809F
42DF:DC7C DC8A DC88
42DF:DC8C 1FE5 35F9
42DF:DCO9C O0O0DF B5A0
42DF:DCAC 0000 A7CO
42DF:DCBC 0E30 3B4D
42DF:DCCC  012F 0107
42DF:DCDC 0107 3A8F
42DF:DCEC 0180 0107
42DF:DCFC 3A8E DDOE
42DF:DD0OC 3E06 0286
42DF:DD1C DD44 0000
42DF:DD2C 41CE 0436
42DF:DD3C 0000 0084
42DF:DD4C 0000 0102

3D16

0003

(0008:

2CBC
003F
0311
05E7
DB92
2547
0000
0000

(000A:

0000
0000
05E7
3AT77

(0001:

0000
0054
01DD
FFFF
1DOF

(0006:

0000
00D6
B620
FFEFF
0100
0000
0212
DCB2
4589
0000
091F
0987
0000
0003
012F
3A57
0000
0000
0032

273B
0026
4000
4A90
0009
0201
000E
2537
0000

31B2
20F0
08F7
01F4
0000

3C13

FFFF
0001
5CB1
0D65
3A8F

04E4
0001
DC2A
0000
0000
0000
0104
0000
209B
0107
091F
DCFE
0147
0107
0005
0286
0000
0F62
0114
DD62

in P:
42BF
DBB2
42DF
0008
090F
254F
0000
20F0

in P:
0311
0000
00D6
0000

in

0000
c014
01DD
184F
42DE

in P:
0000
1AFA
DCBC
95A0
0000
0087
2017
0107
0000
DCD6
0710
0000
0002
0212
0100
0008
42DF
0000
0016

0311 [?2....<.......

42DF |...1Ww:. .,&..B.B|
330A |?..Q@Q. .B?..Q...3]|
42DF [.9..... ...J.B.B]
0147 | .o, G.|
254F |G.0%. ... 0% |
9A1IA |...... /.G%..0%. .|
4000 [G%..vvn.. 7%...Q]

\

\WPWIN6O\WPWINGO.EXE)

2CBC | ...<.ouuan.. ey |
0000 |."W:e'eeuieuenonon. \
42DF |O0..>0 i %, B
FFEF | ..oeey e eWieeeoo \
0000 |, W e e e e |
5CB1 |...Bx-..T...... \ |
0000 |....7..0...\....|
2F7TE | X=....e.0.~/]|
0000 | L.y.V....:.B |

0000 |V....:.B.ooooo... \
3A8F |....W..... oot
0000 |.B.eveier v \
0000 |Peee weeeewnnnnn \
BS5AOD |. .=t \
222D e e ="
0202 |...5.5/...... e
0000 |..uueunnnnn R
450B | eeeennn.. E..... E|
1382 |0.M;..T..ovuo... \
0987 |/...M; T, \
0135 |...:.:D...G...5.]|
BA8F | ii i i it
0286 |.:voffeeeeenea.. \
0000 |.>...o(V/ .. \
42DE |D...... "Weo.o... B
0084 |.A6...d...b..B..|
0003 |.eeeeeeennnennn. \
3A8F |..... =..2.b....:]|



Called from 3A8F:1D9F, hMod:091F, (0003:1D9F in P:\WPWIN6O\WPWING6O.EXE)
42DF:DD56 DD62 0016 3A8F 0081 0907 DD74 DD74 6A21 |b....:....t.t.!J]

Called from 3A8F:0016, hMod:091F, (0003:0016 in P:\WPWING6O\WPWINGO.EXE)
42DF:DD62 DD74 6A21 0957 0001 0081 0907 0000 42DE |t.!jW.......... B
42DF:DD72 42DF DD9D 00C8 0957 0002 DD84 42DF 01F8 |.B....W...... B..|

Called from 0957:6A21, hMod:091F, (0002:6A21 in P:\WPWING6O\WPWING6O.EXE)
42DF:DD74 DD9D 00C8 0957 0002 DD84 42DF 01F8 4067 |....W...... B..g@|
42DF:DD84 0018 4067 DD90 42DF 0000 0000 502F 6175 |..g@...B..../Pual
42DF:DD94 614C 6576 0000 42DF 0000 0000 DDAl DDAC |Lave...B........ \

Called from 0957:00C8, hMod:091F, (0002:00C8 in P:\WPWING6O\WPWING6O.EXE)

End of stack

End of Qnc/W Report

KA AR A AR A A A A A A A A A A AN A AR A AR A A A R AR AR A A AR A A A AR AR A A Ak k*k

* Quincy/W Rev 1.00 *
* Copyright 1990, Lotus Development Corp. *
* Abnormal Termination Report *

R R IR I i b I e db dh b b b b 2 b S I A b b b 2 A Ih b b b S A IR b b b b b S 2R Sh S b b b 2 4

**x*x** An Exception 000Dh has occurred ****x
Registers:

AX BX CX DX ST DI CSs IP SS SP BP DS ES
4277 0026 42C7 0000 2CBO 4000 3D07 273B 42C7 DB34 DB40 3COF 42C7

Top of Stack:
42C7:DB34 42C7 003F 4000 DBB2 27FD 3A8F DBB2 31B2 |.B?..@..."'.:...1]

Date: 03/27/95 Time: 19:43.27

DOS Ver: 6.20 DPMI Ver: 00.90 Windows3 Ver: 03.10 CPU Type: 80486
Windows3 Info (hTask:095F) (Flags:0000.0C29) (PDB:0957) (Mode: P)
Notes Build: Release 3.2 | September 2, 1994

Exception error code:42A4

Trace-back information format is as follows:

Called from CS:IP, hMod:aaaa, (dddd:IP in filename)

SS:BP XXRXX XXXX oo | Yoo
SS:BP+16 XXXX XXXX ... |V...]|
Where:

aaaa = Windows Module Handle for this code segment
dddd Code Segment value in Link Map



= Word from stack displayed as High|Low
(Same as CodeView DW command)

hMod:

3A8F
20F0
0000
DB86
095F
9A96
0000
3C13

hMod:

05E7
0947
0947
DC2C

hMod:

EXE)

3AAF
0000
00CA
2D6C
010D

hMod:

3ACT
DD57
0000
29D3
DCT7A
0000
35F9
0107
0005
0000
3B4D
3AC6
DCDA
0423
DD1E
0000
000D
0000
3D4E

hMod
3AC7

3D47,
20F0
42C7
20F0
A816
DB92
012F
00F0
05E7

096F,
0000
0000
25E4
04E4

05EF,

0000
0113
8B59
0118
DD56

096F,
42Ceo
01F4
0000
29E7
22E4
0ooc
012F
F300
DCC8
0054
0054
DD44
08B3
09D7
7628
27DC
0064
01F8
0003

:096F,
0081

XXX X
y = ASCII representation
Stopped at 3D07:273B,
42C7:DB40 DBB2 31B2
42C7:DB50 003F 4000
42C7:DB60 3A2F 0000
42C7:DB70 B317 AFB3
42C7:DB80 0147 254F
42C7:DB90 0000 DBB4
42C7:DBA0 2547 81A3
42C7:DBBO0  003F DBEG6
Called from 3A8F:31B2,
42C7:DBB2 DBE6 3C13
42C7:DBC2 27DC 3A8F
42C7:DBD2 174F 3E1B
42C7:DBE2 0000 0947
Called from 05E7:3C13,
C:\WINDOWS\SYSTEM\USER.
42C7:DBE6 DC2C 04E4
42C7:DBF6 DCL1A 42C7
42C7:DCO06 O01E5 010B
42C7:DCle 0000 0000
42C7:DC26 O01FA 010C
Called from 3AAF:04E4,
42C7:DC2C DD56 1D9F
42C7:DC3C 0000 1406
42C7:DC4C 42C7 0000
42C7:DC5C 09AF DC70
42C7:DC6C FFFC 4067
42C7:DC7C DC8A DC88
42C7:DC8C 1FE5 35F9
42C7:DC9C 00DF 9520
42C7:DCAC 0000 AE40
42C7:DCBC 0E30 3B4D
42C7:DCCC  012F 0107
42C7:DCDC 0107 3AC7Y
42C7:DCEC 0180 0107
42C7:DCFC 3AC6 DDOE
42C7:DDOC 3E06 0286
42C7:DD1C DD44 0000
42C7:DD2C 41B6 0436
42C7:DD3C 0000 0084
42C7:DD4C 0000 0102
Called from 3AAF:1D9F,
42C7:DD56 DD62 0016
Called from 3AC7:0016,

hMod

:096F,

(0008:

2CBO
003F
0311
05E7
DB92
2547
0000
0000

(O00A:

0000
0000
05E7
3AAF

(0001:

0000
012C
01E5
FFEFF
1DOF

(0006:

0000
00D6
0000
4067
0100
0000
0212
DCB2
4589
0000
096F
09D7
0000
0003
012F
3A8F
0000
0000
0032

(0006:

0957

(0003:

273B
0026
4000
4A90
0009
0201
000E
2537
0000

31B2
20F0
0947
01F4
0000

3C13

FFFF
0000
8A47
0D65
3ACT

04E4
0001
DC2A
0000
00DF
0000
0104
0000
209B
0107
096F
DCFE
0147
0107
0005
0286
0000
0F62
0114
DD62

1DOF
DD74

0016

in P:
4217
DBB2
42C7
0008
095F
254F
0000
20F0

in P:
0311
0000
00D6
0000

in

0000
3F17
01ES
184F
42Co

in P:
0000
1AFA
DC72
0000
0000
0087
2017
0107
0000
DCD6
0710
0000
0002
0212
0100
0008
42C7
0000
0016

in P:
DD74

in P

\WPC20\SHWINB20.DLL)

42C7 |...1.:. .,&..B.B]
330A |?..@. .B?..Q...3|
42C7 [/:..... ...J.B.B|
0147 | eeerrvnnnnnn. G. |
254F [G.0% ....... 0%
9A1A |...... /.G%..0%. .|
4000 [G%...vun.. 7%...Q|
0311 [2..ve<evunnn.. |

\WPWIN60\WPWINGO.EXE)

2CBO | u<uuunn.. e |
0000 |.'.:G..... Ge.... \
42C7 10..>G. .S uun... B|
FEEE | ..Gupeeeetnenn.. \

0000 |, cevitininnnnn. |
8A47 |...B....,....2G.|
0000 |...... Y...G.....
3AE4 | ....1-....e.0..:|
0000 |...... Veo.o.:.BoL|

\WPWING6O\WPWINGO.EXE)
0000 |V....:.Bov.uo.o... \
3AC7 | ... .W..... I
0000 |.Beweeuunnnn r...|
0000 |..p..).)g@...... \
9520 |..g@z.."...... .
222D i e e e ="
0202 |

0000 |.. e
450B |..Q@...... E..... E|
13E2 |

09D7 |/.. .

0135 |...:.:D...G...5.]
BACT | eeeiiiiiineeneat]|
0286 | .t #eeeo... \
0000 |.>..o(V/euuunn. |
42C6 |D...... L B
0084 |.A6...d...b..B..]|
0003 | .eiienennnennn. \
3AC7 |....N=..2.b....:|

:\WPWIN6O\WPWINGO.EXE)



42C7:
42C7:

Called

42C7:
42C7:
42C7:

Called

End of

End of

DD62 DD74 6A21
DD72 42C7 DDSD

from 09A7:6A21,
DD74 DDSD 00C8
DD84 0018 4067
DD94 614C 6576
from 09A7:00C8,

stack

Onc/W Report

09A7
00C8

hMod:

09A7
DD90
0000

hMod:

0001
09A7

096F,
0002
42C7
42C7

096F,

0081
0002

(0002:

DD84
0000
0000

(0002:

0957
DD84

6A21
42C7
0000
0000

00C8

0000
42C7

in P:

01F8
502F
DDA1

in P:

42C6 [t.!5...... W....B]
01F8 |.Buivuuvuuunn.. B..|

4067 | eeeeeeenan. B..g@]
6175 |..g@...B..../Pual
DDAC |Lave...B........ \

\WPWIN6O\WPWINGO.EXE)

R I R AR i b b e db b b b b b b A A A b I b I db b b S A IR b b b b S AR dh S b I 2 4

* Quincy/W Rev 1.00 *
* Copyright 1990, Lotus Development Corp. *
* Abnormal Termination Report *

R R IR I i b S dE dh b b b b 2 2 S IR A b b b 2 A Ih b b b S A IR b b b b S 2R Ih S b b 2 4

**x*x** An Exception 000Dh has occurred ****x

Registers:

AX

BX CX DX ST

DI

CS

IP

SS

SP

BP DS ES

42EF 0026 42EF 0000 2DE8 4000 3CB7 273B 42EF DB34 DB40 3BBF 42EF

Top of

42EF:

Date:

Stack:

DB34 42EF O0O03F 4000 DBB2

03/29/95 Time:
DOS Ver: 6.20 DPMI Ver:
Windows3 Info

18:30.05

(hTask:08E7)

Notes Build: Release 3.2

00.90

| September 2,

27FD 3A3F DBB2 31B2 |.B?..Q@...'?2:...1]|

Windows3 Ver:
(Flags:0000.0C29)

1994

03.10 CPU Type: 80486
(PDB:08DF) (Mode:P)

Exception error code:42CC

Trace-back information format is as follows:

Called from CS:IP, hMod:aaaa, (dddd:IP in filename)

SS:BP XXXX XXXX oo | Yoo
SS:BP+16 XXXX XXXX ... |V...]|
Where:

aaaa = Windows Module Handle for this code segment
dddd = Code Segment value in Link Map
xxxx = Word from stack displayed as High|Low
(Same as CodeView DW command)
y = ASCII representation



Stopped at 3CB7:273B,
42EF:DB40 DBB2 31B2
42EF:DB50 003F 4000
42EF:DB60  39DF 0000
42EF:DB70 B317 AFB3
42EF:DB80 0147 253F
42EF:DB90 0000 DBB4
42EF:DBAQ 2537 81A3
42EF : DBBRO 003F DBEG6

Called from 3A3F:31B2,
42EF:DBB2 DBE6 3C13
42EF:DBC2 27DC 3A3F
42FF :DBD2 174F 3E1B
42EF:DBE2 0001 O08CF

Called from 05E7:3C13,

C:\WINDOWS\SYSTEM\USER.
42FEF:DBE6 DC2C 0357
42EF:DBF6 DC1A 42EF
42EF:DCO06 O00F2 0093
42EF:DC16 0000 0000
42EF:DC26 01F1 0041

Called from 3A5F:0357,
42FEF:DC2C DD56 1D9F
42EF:DC3C 0000 1406
42EF:DC4C 42EF 0000
42EF:DC5C 0937 DC70
42EF:DC6C FFFC 4067
42EF:DC7C DC8A DC88
42EF:DC8C 1FE5 35F9
42EF:DCO9C 00DF B220
42EF:DCAC 0000 9940
42FEF:DCBC 0E30 3B4D
42EF:DCCC  012F 0107
42EF:DCDC 0107 3A77
42EF:DCEC 0180 0107
42EF:DCFC 3A76 DDOE
42EF:DDOC 3E06 0286
42EF:DD1C DD44 0000
42FEF:DD2C 41DE 0436
42EF:DD3C 0000 0084
42EF:DD4C 0000 0102

Called from 3A77:1D9F,
42EF:DD56 DD62 0016

Called from 3A77:0016,
42EF:DD62 DD74 6A21
42FF:DD72 42EF DD9D

Called from 092F:6A21,
42EF:DD74 DD9D 00C8

hMod:

3A3F
2238
0000
DB86
08E7
9A96
0000
3C13

hMod:

05E7
08CF
08CF
DC2C

hMod
EXE)

3A5F
2C88
01C5
2C88
0079

hMod:

3A77
DD57
0000
29D3
DCT7A
0000
35F9
0107
0005
0000
3B4D
3A76
DCDA
0423
DD1E
0000
000D
0000
3CFE

hMod
3777

hMod
092F
00cs

hMod
092F

3CF7,
2238
42EF
2238
A816
DB92
012F
00FO
05E7

08F7,
0000
0000
25EA4
0357

:05EF,

0000
0101
9394
0118
DD56

08F7,
42FE
01F4
0000
29E7
22E4
000C
012F
F300
DCC8
0054
0054
DD44
08B3
095F
7628
27DC
0064
01F8
0003

:08F7,
0081

:08F7,
0001
092F

:08F7,
0002

(0008:

2DES
003F
0311
05E7
DB92
2537
0000
0000

(000A:

0000
0000
05E7
3A5F

(0001:

0001
0053
00F2
FFEFE
1D9F

(0006:

0000
00D6
0000
4067
0100
0000
0212
DCB2
4589
0000
08F7
095F
0000
0003
012F
3A3F
0000
0000
0032

(0003:

08DF

(0003:

0081
0002

(0002:

DD84

273B
0026
4000
4BDS8
0009
0201
000E
2527
0000

31B2
2238
08CF
01F4
0000

3C13

FFEF
0001
9281
0D65
3A77

0357
0001
DC2A
0000
00DF
0000
0104
0000
209B
0107
08F7
DCFE
0147
0107
0005
0286
0000
0F62
0114
DD62

1DOF
DD74

0016
08DF
DD84

6A21
42EF

in P:
42CF
DBB2
42FEF
0008
08E7
253F
0000
2238

in P:
0311
0000
00D6
0001

in

0000
CO1F
00F2
184F
42EE

in P
0000
1AFA
DC72
0000
0000
00AF
2017
0107
0000
DCD6
0710
0000
0002
0212
0100
0008
42FEF
0000
0016

in P:
DD74

in P:
0000
42EF

in P:
01F8

\WPC20\SHWINB20.DLL)

42EF |...1?2:8".-&..B.B|
330A |?..@8".B?..Q@...3]|
42EF .9....8"...K.B.B|
0147 | ... G.|
253F |G.?2% i, ?%
9A1IA |...... /7% 2% |
4000 [7%..ounnn. '$...0@]
0311 [2....<...... 8". .|

2DE8 |...<......
0000 |.
42EF
FFFE |....,.W.

0000
9281 |...B.,..S
0000 |
45Co6 |
0000 |..

:\WPWINGO\WPWINGO.EXE)

0000
3AT7T ...,
0000 |.B
0000
B220 |.. .
222D | eii i ="
0202 |
0000 ..
450B |..d
13E2 |
095F |
0135 |
3AT77 |
0286 :
0000 [.>....
42EE
0084 |.
0003 |
3ATT |

\WPWING6O\WPWINGO .EXE)
42EE |t.!3/
01F8 |.B..../

\WPWIN60\WPWINGO .EXE)
4067 |[..../



42EF:DD84 0018 4067 DDS0 42EF 0000 0000 502F 6175 |..g@...B..../Pual
42EF:DD94 614C 6576 0000 42EF 0000 0000 DDAl DDAC |Lave...B........ \

Called from 092F:00C8, hMod:08F7, (0002:00C8 in P:\WPWING6O\WPWING6O.EXE)
End of stack

End of Qnc/W Report

R I R AR A b b e db A b b b b 2 b A A A b b b db db b b S A AR b b b b b S SR Sh I b I 2 4

* Quincy/W Rev 1.00 *
* Copyright 1990, Lotus Development Corp. *
* Abnormal Termination Report *

KA AR AR AR AR A KRNI A AR AR A KR A KR AR AR AR A R AR A R AR AR A AR AR ARk kK *k

kxAA%k An Exception 000Dh has occurred  **#*#**
Registers:

AX BX CX DX ST DI CSs IP SS SP BP DS ES
5037 0026 5057 0000 30B8 01F4 3A4F 273B 5057 DB50 DB5C 3957 5057

Top of Stack:
5057:DB50 5057 O03F 01F4 DBCE 27FD 473F DBCE 31B2 |WP?...... '?2G. . 1

Date: 03/30/95 Time: 18:03.54

DOS Ver: 6.20 DPMI Ver: 00.90 Windows3 Ver: 03.10 CPU Type: 80486
Windows3 Info (hTask:0937) (Flags:0000.0C29) (PDB:092F) (Mode:P)
Notes Build: Release 3.2 | September 2, 1994

Exception error code:5034

Trace-back information format is as follows:

Called from CS:IP, hMod:aaaa, (dddd:IP in filename)

SS:BP XXXX XXXX .. V...
SS:BP+16 XXXX XXXX ... |V...]|
Where:

aaaa = Windows Module Handle for this code segment
dddd = Code Segment value in Link Map
xxxx = Word from stack displayed as High|Low
(Same as CodeView DW command)
y = ASCII representation

Stopped at 3A4F:273B, hMod:3A8F, (0008:273B in P:\WPC20\SHWINB20.DLL)
5057:DB5C DBCE 31B2 473F 2238 30B8 0026 5037 5057 |...12G8".0&.7PWP|
5057:DB6C 003F 01F4 2238 5057 003F 01F4 DBCE 330A [?...8"WP?...... 3]
5057:DB7C 46DF 0000 0000 2238 0311 4E80 5057 0185 |.F....8"...NWP.. |
5057:DB8C B317 AFB3 DBA2 A816 05E7 0009 0008 0147 | .eeuieennnnn. G. |



5057:DB9C 0147 253F
5057:DBAC 0000 DBDO
5057:DBBC 2537 81A3
5057:DBCC 003F DC2C
Called from 473F:31B2,
5057:DBCE DC2C 3C13
5057:DBDE 27DC 473F
5057:DBEE 5057 3DB8
5057:DBFE 0020 0001
5057:DCOE 0133 D593
5057:DC1E 0000 0000
Called from 05E7:3C13,
C:\WINDOWS\SYSTEM\USER.
5057:DC2C DD56 1D9F
5057:DC3C 0000 1406
5057:DC4C 5057 0287
5057:DC5C 31E3 C460
5057:DC6C 0000 0000
5057:DC7C DC8A DC88
5057:DC8C 1FES5 2760
5057:DCO9C O00ODF B940
5057:DCAC 0000 B320
5057:DCBC 0E30 3B4D
5057:DCCC 012F 0107
5057:DCDC 0107 4777
5057:DCEC 0180 0107
5057:DCFC 4776 DDOE
5057:DD0OC 3E06 0286
5057:DD1C DD44 0000
5057:DD2C 4F46 0436
5057:DD3C 0000 0084
5057:DD4C 0000 0102
Called from 4777:1D9F,
5057:DD56 DD62 0016
Called from 4777:0016,
5057:DD62 DD74 6A21
5057:DD72 5057 DD9D
Called from 097F:6A21,
5057:DD74 DD9D 00C8
5057:DD84 0018 4867
5057:DD%4 614C 6576
Called from 097F:00C8,
End of stack
End of Qnc/W Report

R R i I e I i S e Sb b S e db b dh b db b 2 b db b db b 2b i db b db b db b db b db b dh S 2b b b I 2b b 3 4

0937
9A96
0000
3C13

hMod:

05E7
091F
00D6
C039
0133
0000

hMod:

EXE)

4777
DD57
DC5A
0008
02E0
0000
0000
0107
0005
0000
3B4D
4776
DCDA
0423
DD1E
0000
000D
0000
3A96

hMod:

4777

hMod:

097F
00cs8

hMod:

097F
DD90
0000

hMod

DBAE
012F
00FO
05E7

0947,
0000
0000
3DCA
D593
0000
5211

05EF,

5056
01F4
0000
0287
0000
0o0ocC
00F7
F300
DCC8
0054
0054
DD44
08B3
09AF
7628
27DC
0064
01F8
0003

0947,
0081

0947,
0001
097F

0947,
0002
5057
5057

:0947,

DBAE
2537
0000
0000

(000A:

0000
0000
04D1
0133
0001
01E5

(0001:

0000
00D6
0287
0000
0100
0000
00DF
DCB2
4589
0000
0947
09AF
0000
0003
012F
473F
0000
0000
0032

(0003:

092F

(0003:

0081
0002

(0002:

DD84
0000
0000

(0002:

0201
000E
2527
0000

31B2
2238
091F
475F
01DA
0000
019E

3C13

0001
DC2A
02E0
0000
0000
0104
0107
209B
0107
0947
DCFE
0147
0107
0005
0286
0000
0F62
0114
DD62

1D9F
DD74

0016
092F
DD84

6A21
5057
0000
0000

00cs8

0937
253F
0000
2238

in P:
0311
0000
2E30
01CB
58B38
01A9

in

0000
1AFA
C460
0000
0000
00CF
2017
0107
0000
DCD6
0710
0000
0002
0212
0100
0008
5057
0000
0016

in P:
DD74

in P:
0000
5057

in P:
01F8
502F
DDA1

in P

253F [G.?2%7 ... 7.2%]
9A1A |...... /7% .2% 0|
01F4 |7%...v.... oo
0311 [2.,..<...... 8". .|

30B8
0000 |.
0101
D6A5 | ...9...3
000F
DD56 |

0000
4777 ...,
DCCO
9920 |.1°
B940 |
A o ="
0202 .. "ot
0000 |

450B |..
13E2 |

09AF |

0135 |

4777 |
0286
0000 [.>....
5056
0084 |FO6...d...Db.
0003 |
4777 |

\WPWIN6O\WPWINGO.EXE)
6821 |b...wG../.t.t.!7]

\WPWIN6O\WPWINGO.EXE)
5056 |t.!] /...VP|
01F8 |WP

\WPWIN6O\WPWINGO.EXE)

4867 | e, WP..gH|
6175 |..gH..WP..../Pual
DDAC |Lave..WP........ \

:\WPWINGO\WPWINGO.EXE)



* Quincy/W Rev 1.00 *
* Copyright 1990, Lotus Development Corp. *

* Abnormal Termination Report *
R I b e b b b b b S b dh dh Sb b b b I 2 g dh Sb b b b 2 2 dh Sb b b b b db db ab b b b b db db  db Sb b i

**x*x** An Exception 000Dh has occurred ****x
Registers:

AX BX CX DX ST DI CS IP SS SP BP DS ES
426F 0026 426F 0000 31A0 4000 3C37 273B 426F DB2A DB36 3B3F 426F

Top of Stack:
4260F:DB2A 426F 003F 4000 DBAS 27FD 39BF DBAS8 31B2 |oB?..Q@...".9...1]|

Date: 04/12/95 Time: 20:16.38

DOS Ver: 6.20 DPMI Ver: 00.90 Windows3 Ver: 03.10 CPU Type: 80486
Windows3 Info (hTask:08E7) (Flags:0000.0C29) (PDB:08DF) (Mode : P)
Notes Build: Release 3.2 | September 2, 1994

Exception error code:424C

Trace-back information format is as follows:

Called from CS:IP, hMod:aaaa, (dddd:IP in filename)

SS:BP XXXX XXXX .. |V.o..
SS:BP+16 XXXX XXXX ... |V...]|
Where:

aaaa = Windows Module Handle for this code segment
dddd = Code Segment value in Link Map
xxxx = Word from stack displayed as High|Low
(Same as CodeView DW command)
y = ASCII representation

Stopped at 3C37:273B, hMod:3C77, (0008:273B in P:\WPC20\SHWINB20.DLL)

426F:DB36 DBA8 31B2 39BF 2238 31A0 0026 424F 426F |...1.98".1&.0BoB|
426F:DB46 003F 4000 2238 426F 003F 4000 DBA8 330A |?..@8"oB?..Q...3]
426F:DB56 395F 0000 0000 2238 0311 4DF4 426F 426F | 9....8"...MoBoB|
426F:DB66 B317 AFB3 DB7C A816 05E7 0009 0008 0147 |...oleeveennn. G. |
426F:DB76 0147 253F 08E7 DB8S8 DB88 0201 08E7 253F [G.?%.. ... ?%
426F:DB86 0000 DBAA 9A96 012F 2537 000E 253F S9Al1A |...... /7% .2% ..
426F:DB96 2537 81A3 0000 O0OFO 0000 2527 0000 4000 |7%........ '$...Q]
426F:DBA6 003F DBDC 3C1l3 05E7 0000 0000 2238 0311 [|?....<...... 8". .|

Called from 39BF:31B2, hMod:08F7, (000A:31B2 in P:\WPWIN6O\WPWING6O.EXE)

426F:DBA8 DBDC 3C13 05E7 0000 0000 2238 0311 31A0 [|...<...... g"...1]|
426F:DBB8 27DC 39BF 08CF 0000 0000 08CFEF 0000 0000 |.".9. ... |
426F:DBC8 174F 3E1B 08CFEF 25E4 05E7 01F4 00D6 426F [O..>...%...... OB|

426F:DBD8 0000 08CF DC22 04E4 39DF 0000 0000 FFFF |...."....9...... \



Called from 05E7:3C13,

C:\WINDOWS\SYSTEM\USER.

426F:DBDC DC22 04E4
426F:DBEC DC10 426F
426F:DBFC 0226 016E
426F:DCOC 0000 0000
426F:DC1C 0270 0112
Called from 39DF:04E4,
426F:DC22 DD4C 1D9F
426F:DC32 0000 1406
426F:DC42 426F 0212
426F:DC52 DC66 8001
426F:DC62 6000 809D
426F:DC72 DC80 DCT7E
426F:DC82 1FE5 35F9
426F:DC92 00D7 B1AO
426F:DCA2 0000 A4cCO
426F:DCB2 0E30 3B4D
426F:DCC2 012F 0107
426F:DCD2 0107 39F7
426F:DCE2 0180 0107
426F:DCF2 39F6 DD04
426F:DD02 3E06 0286
426F:DD12 DD3A 0000
426F:DD22 415E 0436
426F:DD32 0000 0084
426F:DD42 0000 0102
Called from 39F7:1D9F,
426F:DD4C DD58 0016
Called from 39F7:0016,
426F:DD58 DD6A 6A21
426F:DD68 426F DD9D
Called from 092F:6A21,
426F:DD6A DDSD 00C8
426F:DD7A 0018 4067
426F:DD8A 502F 6175
426F:DD9A 426F 0000
Called from 092F:00C8,
End of stack
End of Qnc/W Report

hMod:

EXE)

39DF
3024
01CB
3024
0109

hMod:

39F7
DD4D
0000
B220
3DE7
0000
35F9
0107
0005
0007
3B4D
39F6
DCDO
0423
DD14
0000
000D
0000
3CTE

hMod:

39F7

hMod:

092F
00cs8

hMod:

092F
DD8A
614C
0000

hMod:

05EF,

0000
0101
ED50
0118
DD4C

08F7,
426E
01F4
0000
0000
3AEQ
000cC
012F
F300
DCBE
0054
0054
DD3A
08B3
095F
7628
27DC
0064
01F8
0003

08F7,
0081

08F7,
0001
092F

08F7,
0003
426F
6576
DDAl

08F7,

(0001:

0000
0020
0226
FFEFF
1D9F

(0006:

0000
00D6
B220
FFEFF
0100
0000
0213
DCAS8
4589
0000
08F7
095F
0000
0003
012F
39BF
0000
0000
0032

(0003:

08DF

(0003:

0081
0003

(0002:

DD7A
DD93
2F00
DDAC

(0002:

3C13

FFEF
0001
EC3E
0D65
39F7

04E4
0001
DC20
0000
0000
0000
0104
0000
209B
0107
08F7
DCF4
0147
0107
0005
0286
0000
0F62
0114
DD58

1DOF
DD6A

0016
08DF
DD7A

6A21
426F
426F
6464
000A

00cs

in

0000
C039
0226
184F
426E

in P
00D7
1AFA
DCB2
B100
0000
00DF
2017
0107
0000
DCCC
0710
0000
0002
0212
0100
0008
426F
0000
0016

in P
DD6A

in P
0000
426F

in P
01F8
0000
6565
DDAO

in P

0000 |"....9. ..., \
EC3E |..0B$0 L.
0000 |&.n...P.&.>.&...|
6F90 |....$0....e.0..0]
0000 |p.e-... L. OnB. .|

0000 |L....9nB........ |
39F7 |....M..... .9
0000 |OoB.vever v \
0000 |f... ... |
BIAOD |. v =uiiiennn. |
222D | i i ="
0202 |...5.5/...... .
0000 |..eeennunnn o
450B | e i e E..... E|
13E2 |O.M;..T..een.. \
095F |/...M;T....... N
0135 |...9.9:. .G...5.]
B9F7 | ee et 9|
0286 [.9..#. ...... ...
0000 |.>..o(V/ .. l
426E |:...... '.9....nB|
0084 |~A6...d b.oB.. |
0003 | eeieieeeiennnnnn |
39F7 | ~<L 02X .9
\WPWINGO\WPWING6O.EXE)

6221 |X....9....3.3.'73]|
\WPWIN6O\WPWINGO.EXE)

426 [3.'3/ e, nB |
0lF8 |oB..../...z.0B..|
\WPWIN6O\WPWINGO.EXE)

4067 |..../...z.0B..g@|
0000 |..g@..0B..oB....|
0078 |/PualLave./ddeex. |
DEFO |OB:e et eeeennnn. \

\WPWING6O\WPWINGO.EXE)
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* Quincy/W Rev 1.00
Lotus Development Corp.

* Copyright 1990,

* Abnormal Termination Report

*

*

*
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kxkA%% An Exception 000Dh has occurred  **#*#**
Registers:

AX BX CX DX ST DI CS IP SS SP BP DS ES
446F 0026 448F 0000 2DA0 4010 3E1F 273B 448F DB34 DB40 3D27 448F

Top of Stack:
448F:DB34 448F 003F 4010 DBB2 27FD 3BA7 DBB2 31B2 |.D?..@...".;...1]

Date: 04/26/95 Time: 16:00.40

DOS Ver: 6.20 DPMI Ver: 00.90 Windows3 Ver: 03.10 CPU Type: 80486
Windows3 Info (hTask:08E7) (Flags:0000.0C29) (PDB: 08DF) (Mode:P)
Notes Build: Release 3.2 | September 2, 1994

Exception error code:446C

Trace-back information format is as follows:

Called from CS:IP, hMod:aaaa, (dddd:IP in filename)

SS:BP XXXX XXXX oo Voo
SS:BP+16 XXXX XXXX ... |y...]|
Where:

aaaa = Windows Module Handle for this code segment
dddd = Code Segment value in Link Map
xxxx = Word from stack displayed as High|Low
(Same as CodeView DW command)
y = ASCII representation

Stopped at 3E1F:273B, hMod:3E5F, (0008:273B in P:\WPC20\SHWINB20.DLL)

448F:DB40 DBB2 31B2 3BA7 2238 2DA0 0026 446F 448F |...1.;8".-&.0D.D|
448F:DB50 OO03F 4010 2238 448F 003F 4010 DBB2 330A [?..@8".D2..Q...3]|
448F:DB60 3B47 0000 0000 2238 0311 4B88 448F 448F |G;....8"...K.D.D|
448F:DB70 B317 AFB3 DB86 A816 05E7 0009 0008 0147 [|..iuvueeiinnnnn G. |
448F:DB80 0147 253F 08E7 DB92 DB92 0201 08E7 253F [G.?%....vvnn... ?%
448F:DB90 0000 DBB4 9A96 012F 2537 000E 253F S9A1A |...... /7% 2%
448F:DBAO0 2537 81A3 0000 OOFO 0000 2527 0000 4010 [7%........ '$...0]
448F:DBBO0 003F DBE6 3C13 05E7 0000 0000 2238 0311 [?2....<...... 8". .|

Called from 3BA7:31B2, hMod:08F7, (000A:31B2 in P:\WPWIN6O\WPWING6O.EXE)

448F:DBB2 DBE6 3Cl13 05E7 0000 0000 2238 0311 2DA0 [|...<...... 8". ..
448F:DBC2 27DC 3BA7 08CF 0000 0000 08CFEF 0000 0000 [|.".7.eiiininonn. \
448F:DBD2 174F 3E1B 08CFEF 2557 05E7 01F4 00D6 448F |O..>. . W%....... D|
448F:DBE2 0001 08CF DC2C 0357 3BC7 0000 0001 FFFF |....,.W..;...... |

Called from 05E7:3C13, hMod:05EF, (0001:3Cl1l3 in
C:\WINDOWS\SYSTEM\USER.EXE)
448F:DBE6 DC2C 0357 3BC7 0000 0001 FFFF 0000 0000 |, . W..; ...



448F:
448F:
448F:
448F:

Called

448F:
448F:
448F:
448F:
448F:
448F:
448F:
448F:
:DCAC 0000 7720
448F:
:DCCC  012F 0107
448F:
:DCEC 0180 0107
448F:
448F:
448F:
448F:
448F:
448F:

448F

448F

448F

Called

448F:

Called

448F:
448F:

Called

448F:
448F:
448F:

Called

End of

End of

KA AR A A AR A A A AR A A AR A A A AR A A A A AR AR A A A A A A A A kA A A A hkh**

*

*

*

DBF6 DCI1A 448F
DCO6 0102 0210
DC16 0000 0000
DC26 012E 003B

from 3BC7:0357,
DC2C DD56 1D9F
DC3C 0000 1406
DC4C 448F 0000
DC5C 0937 DC70
DC6C FFFC 4067
DC7C DC8A DC88
DC8C 1FE5 35F9
DCO9C O0O0DF A100

DCBC OE30 3B4D
DCDC 0107 3BDF

DCFC 3BDE DDOE
DDOC 3E06 0286
DD1C DD44 0000
DD2C 437E 0436
DD3C 0000 0084
DD4C 0000 0102

from 3BDF:1D9F,
DD56 DD62 0016

from 3BDF:0016,
DD62 DD74 6A21
DD72 448F DD9D
from 092F:6A21,
DD74 DD9D 00CS8
DD84 0018 4067
DD94 614C 6576
from 092F:00C8,

stack

Onc/W Report

5954
0072
2C40
0081

hMod:

3BDF
DD57
0000
29D3
DCT7A
0000
35F9
0107
0005
0000
3B4D
3BDE
DCDA
0423
DD1E
0000
000D
0000
3E66

hMod:

3BDF

hMod:

092F
00cs8

hMod:

092F
DD90
0000

hMod:

0101
FAFB
0118
DD56

08F7,
448E
01F4
0000
29E7
22E4
0o0oc
012F
F300
DCC8
0054
0054
DD44
08B3
095F
7628
27DC
0064
01F8
0003

08F7,
0081

08F7,
0001
092F

08F7,
0002
448F
448F

08F7,

00BE
0102
FEFFF
1DOF

(0006:

0000
00D6
0000
4067
0100
0000
0213
DCB2
4589
0000
08F7
095F
0000
0003
012F
3BA7
0000
0000
0032

(0003:

08DF

(0003:

0081
0002

(0002:

DD84
0000
0000

(0002:

Quincy/W Rev 1.00

Copyright 1990,

Lotus Development Corp.

Abnormal Termination Report
R R R AR SR b b b b 2 Sh b b b b 2 2 db Sh S b b b b 2 dh Sh Ib b b b d db Sh b b b b b S dh Sh Sb b b O 2 4

**x*x** An Exception 000Dh has occurred

Registers:

0001
FOES8
0D65
3BDF

0357
0001
DC2A
0000
00DF
0000
0104
0000
209B
0107
08F7
DCFE
0147
0107
0005
0286
0000
0F62
0114
DD62

1DSF
DD74

0016
08DF
DD84

6A21
448F
0000
0000

00cCs8

* Kk Kk kX

C034
0102
184F
448E

in P:
0000
1AFA
DC72
0000
0000
00AF
2017
0107
0000
DCD6
0710
0000
0002
0212
0100
0008
448F
0000
0016

in P
DD74

in P:
0000
448F

in P:
01F8
502F
DDA1

in P:

*

*

*

FOES8 | DTY...... 4 |
0000 [....fvvvnnnnn.. \
BCO8 |....Q,....e.0O \
0000 |..;...V. ;.DoL

\WPWIN60\WPWING6O .EXE)

0000 |[V....;.Devunnnn.. |
3BDF |....W..... o
0000 |[.Duurvunnnn. r.o..|
0000 |7.p..).)g@...... |
A100 |..g@z.."........ |

222D | eiiiii i ="
0202 |...5.5/...... _—
0000 |.vevennn... N
450B |.. wW..... E..... E|

13E2 |0.M;..Te.vvnnn. |
095F |/...M;T....... .

0135 |...;.;D. .G...5.|
3BDF | et iiiiieie e H
0286 [ o7eete vuuunnn..
0000 |.>.eee (V/euunn.. |
448F |D...... L. D

0084 |~C6...d...b..D..|
0003 |.ovviiiiiinnn. \
3BDF |....f>..2.b....; |

:\WPWIN6O\WPWINGO.EXE)

6821 |b....j....t.t. 1T

\WPWIN60\WPWINGO . EXE)
448E €. 19/ e .. D|
01F8 |.Duvuu/uun... D..|

\WPWING6O\WPWINGO.EXE)

4067 | oo/ .. D..gQ|
6175 |..g@...D..../Pua|
DDAC |Lave...D........ \

\WPWIN6O\WPWINGO.EXE)



AX

BX

CX DX ST

DI

CS

IP

SS

SP

BP

DS ES

43A7 0026 43C7 0000 2DES8 4000 3D8F 273B 43C7 DB34 DB40 3C97 43C7

Top of Stack:

43CT7:

Date:

DOS Ver:
Windows3 Info

DB34

6.20

43C7 003F 4000 DBB2

05/02/95 Time:
DPMI Ver:
(hTask:08E7)

19:09.34

Notes Build: Release 3.2

Exception error code:43A4

00.90

| September 2,

27FD 3B17 DBB2 31B2

Windows3 Ver:
(Flags:0000.0C29)

1994

03.10
(PDB: 08DF) (Mode: P)

Trace-back information format is as follows:

Called from CS:1IP,

hMod:aaaa,

1yl
1yl

(dddd:IP in filename)

= Windows Module Handle for this code segment

Code Segment value in Link Map

= Word from stack displayed as High|Low
(Same as CodeView DW command)

hMod:

3B17
2238
0000
DB86
08E7
9A96
0000
3C13

hMod:

05E7
08CF
08CF
DC2C

hMod:

EXE)
3B37
S5AA4
00B9
2C88

3DCF,
2238
43C7
2238
A816
DB92
012F
00F0
05E7

08F7,
0000
0000
25E4
0357

05EF,

0000
0101
EAQ7
0118

SS:BP XXXX XXXX
SS:BP+16 XXXX XXXX
Where:
aaaa
dddd =
XXXX
y = ASCII representation
Stopped at 3D8F:273B,
43C7:DB40 DBB2 31B2
43C7:DB50 003F 4000
43C7:DB60 3AB7 0000
43C7:DB70 B317 AFB3
43C7:DB80 0147 253F
43C7:DB90 0000 DBB4
43C7:DBAO0 2537 81A3
43C7:DBBO O03F DBEG6
Called from 3B17:31B2,
43C7:DBB2 DBE6 3C13
43C7:DBC2 27DC 3Bl17
43C7:DBD2 174F 3ELB
43C7:DBE2 0001 08CF
Called from 05E7:3C13,
C:\WINDOWS\SYSTEM\USER.
43C7:DBE6 DC2C 0357
43C7:DBF6 DC1A 43C7
43C7:DC06 0141 0215
43C7:DC16 0000 0000
43C7:DC26 O01lEF 010C

010cC

DD56

(0008:

2DES
003F
0311
05E7
DB92
2537
0000
0000

(OOOA:

0000
0000
05E7
3B37

(0001:

0001
0041
0141
FFFF
1DOF

273B
0026
4000
4BD8
0009
0201
000E
2527
0000

31B2
2238
08CF
01F4
0000

3C13

FFFF
0001
E8F4
0D65
3B4F

in P:
43A7
DBB2
43C7
0008
08E7
253F
0000
2238

in P:
0311
0000
00D6
0001

in

0000
CO1E
0141
184F
43C6

[.C?..Q...".;...1]

CPU Type: 80486

\WPC20\SHWINB20.DLL)

43C7
330A
43C7
0147
253F
9A1A
4000
0311

2DES8
0000
43C7
FFFF

0000
E8F4
0000
A254
0000

[...1.;8".-&..C.C|
[?2..@8".C?..Q@...3]

[.oo... 8"...K.C.C|
[ oo G. |
[G.2%. ..ot ?%
[ovenn. /7% .2% ..
[ 7%t 'S...Q]
IS G 8". .|

[o..<...... 8" -
[ o e e \
[O . >0 % C|
| y WO T oo \
[, W75 oo \
| C.Z..A....... |
[A....... A...A

[ ..., ;e...2.0



Called

43C7:
43C7:
43CT7:
43C7:
43C7:
43C7:
43C7:
43C7:
43C7:
43C7:
43C7:
43C7:
43C7:
43C7:
43C7:
43C7:
43C7:
43C7:
43C7:

Called

43C7:

Called

43C7:
43C7:

Called

43C7:
43CT7:
43C7:

Called

End of

End of

from 3B37:0357,
DC2C DD56 1D9F
DC3C 0000 1406
DC4C 43C7 0000
DC5C 0937 DC70
DC6C FFFC 4067
DC7C DC8A DC88
DC8C 1FE5 35F9
DC9C 00D7 97EO
DCAC 0000 98A0
DCBC OE30 3B4D
DCCC 012F 0107
DCDC 0107 3B4F
DCEC 0180 0107
DCFC 3B4E DDOE
DDOC 3E06 0286
DD1C DD44 0000
DD2C 42B6 0436
DD3C 0000 0084
DD4C 0000 0102

from 3B4F:1D9F,
DD56 DD62 0016

from 3B4F:0016,
DD62 DD74 6A21
DD72 43C7 DD9D
from 092F:6A21,
DD74 DD9D 00C8
DD84 0018 4067
DD94 614C 6576
from 092F:00C8,

stack

Onc/W Report

hMod:

3B4F
DD57
0000
29D3
DC7A
0000
35F9
0107
0005
0000
3B4D
3B4E
DCDA
0423
DD1E
0000
000D
0000
3DD6

hMod:

3B4F

hMod:

092F
00cs8

hMod:

092F
DD90
0000

hMod:

08F7,
43C6
01Fr4
0000
29E7
22E4
000cC
012F
F300
DCC8
0054
0054
DD44
08B3
095F
7628
27DC
0064
01F8
0003

08F7,
0081

08F7,
0001
092F

08F7,
0002
43C7
43C7

08F7,

(0006:

0000
00D6
0000
4067
0100
0000
0212
DCB2
4589
0000
08F7
095F
0000
0003
012F
3B17
0000
0000
0032

(0003:

08DF

(0003:

0081
0002

(0002:

DD84
0000
0000

(0002:

0357
0001
DC2A
0000
00D7
0000
0104
0000
209B
0107
08F7
DCFE
0147
0107
0005
0286
0000
0F62
0114
DD62

1DOF
DD74

0016
08DF
DD84

6A21
43C7
0000
0000

00cCs8

in P:
0000
1AFA
DC72
0000
0000
00DF
2017
0107
0000
DCD6
0710
0000
0002
0212
0100
0008
43C7
0000
0016

in P:
DD74

in P
0000
43C7

in P
01F8

502F
DDAl

in P:

\WPWIN60\WPWINGO . EXE)

0000 |V...0;.Couurnn.. \
3BAF |....W..... *...0; |
0000 |.Covuvunnnn. ro..|
0000 [7.p..).)g@...... |
97E0 |..g@z.."........ |
222D |uuiie —n|
0202 |...5.5/...... .
0000 |.ueunennnn. o]
450B |.ouunenn.. E..... E|
13E2 |0.M;..Tuuunnnn.. \
095F |/...M;T....... |

N-

0135 |..0;N;D. .G...5.|
3BAF | eeiiann. 0; |
0286 [N;..#e voveenen..
0000 [.>ueee (V/euunn.. |
43C6 |D...... ... cl

0084 |.B6...d...b..C..|
0003 |.ovviiiiiinnnnnn \
3B4F |..... =..2.b...0;|

\WPWINGO\WPWING6O.EXE)
6821 |b...0;....t.t.!7]

:\WPWINGO\WPWINGO.EXE)

43C6 [t 19/ eunnnnn.. o
01F8 |.Covuu/uuun.. C..|

:\WPWINGO\WPWINGO.EXE)

4067 | oo/, C..g@]
6175 |..g@...C..../Pual
DDAC |Lave...C........ \

\WPWIN6O\WPWINGO.EXE)



